b\

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Mution for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Ol and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

Sr. | Description | Cost
No. | | (Rs. Million) |
|

| Transmission Lines

| 1 1 18"@ x 230 KM proposed transmission line from Bannu West Well -1 upto } 18.495 ‘
| Daudkhel (including uplifting cost of 18" @ x 255 KM transmission line from

‘ AC-1 (Guddu) to AC-6 (Multan) along with uplifting of valves and fittings. de-

| coating and gas purging

2 8" x 65 KM proposed transmission line from Wali Well-1 upto proposed V/A 5 3,446
_I | KakaKhel | |
' 3| Estimated markup cost to be capitalized during construction period in accordance | 1,500
l with International Accounting Standards .
| | Total Cost 23,441

2.2.3.4  The aforementioned projected was submitted to OGRA vide our letter No. RA-TAR-22-
23(P)-011 dated June 16. 2022 for the Authority's consideration and approval under clause
20 (XVIII) of the Natural Gas Regulatory Authority (Licensing Rules). 2002. The Authority
vide its letter dated June 24, 2022, accorded approval of the project under the said provisions
of NGRA (Licensing Rules). 2022.

2235  Inview of the above and in order to enable the C ompany to recover the ROA, Depreciation
and other operating costs through gas pricing, the Authority is requested to make it a part
of the ERR for FY 2022-23 and include the same in rate base.

2.2.4 Laying of Pipeline On 100% Cost Sharing Basis for the Supply Of 20 MMCFD RLNG at
Zero Point of Bahawalpur Industrial Estate

2241 The Government of Pakistan is developing Bahawalpur Industrial Estate at District
Bahawalpur through the Punjab Industrial Estate Development & Management Company
(PIEDMCQ) which is a subsidiary of the Government of the Punjab.

2.242 Recently, M/S PIEDMC have requested SNGPL for the provision of 20 MMCFD gas to
Bahawalpur Industrial Estate along with cost estimates for the construction of gas
infrastructure against desired gas load. Accordingly. a system analysis has been carried out
which reveals that 10" dia x 1.35 Km transmission spur is to be laid by taking off-take from
AS5- Bahawalpur transmission segment at MP 25.85 to terminal point inside the boundary of
Bahawalpur Industrial Estate (as identified by PIEDMC) along with SMS cum CMS$S having
capacity of 20 MMCFD shall be required to cater desired gas load of Bahawalpur Industrial
Estate.

2243 The project envisages pipeline route survey, detail design engineering, material procurement,
land acquisition and construction / laying of pipeline infrastructure. The land measuring 300’
x 170" shall be required for the construction of SMS cum CMS inside the boundary of
Bahawalpur Industrial Estate at terminal point which shall be provided by M/s PIEDMC

authorities free of cost.

2.2.44  Total cstimated cost for the pipeline infrastructure (excluding the land cost of SMS cum CMS)
to be developed for providing the desired gas at Bahawalpur Industrial Estate (SEZ) shall be
Rs. 520 million and shall be undertaken on 100% cost sharing basis.

2.24.5 Procurement and installation of metering gadgets for this project at the total budgeted cost of

Rs. 57 million (Fifty-Seven Million Rupees Only) shall be arranged from Company's own
resources, The related capitalization for metering component will be entitled to rate of return.

41
00000058 00000009



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited

Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

22406

b
P

2.3.1

3

The Board of Directors in its 586" meeting held on June 16, 2022 has accorded approval of
the instant project. Approval of the same along with the detailed agenda is attached as
Annexure-B

In view of above, the Authority is requested to kindly approve aforementioned project ar
total cost of Rs. 577 million out of which Rs. 57 million pertains to metering gadgets rhat
will be entitled for rate of return.

1t is further requested that this amount may kindly be included in the rate base as mere
principal approval will likely lead to accumulation of shortfall in revenue requirement
while adjustment of the same in the future sales price may become difficult.

DISTRIBUTION DEVELOPMENT:

2311

[
3
—

!‘-J

%)

[

System Augmentation:

This budget under the head has been allowed subject to certain conditions / guidelines i.e.. to
comply with the conditions as per framework devised by the Authority vide DERR 2021-22
[Para 5.17.6]. Thesc conditions / guidelines require perusal and advice from competent
Authority. It is worthwhile to mention here that this budget is meant for augmentation of
existing distribution network and neither any locality is added nor additional requirement of
gas is involved in such cases. Moreover, the pipelines under this head are proposed/approved
for rectification of low gas pressure issues against consumer complaints while the existing
consumers also get benefit in the form of improved gas pressures through laving of these

pipelines.

The budget against this head is essentially required as there are a number of operational phases
/ system augmentation proposals which have been recommended by Planning & Development
(P&D) department of the company on operational requirement but are pending due to
requirement of budget. Presently, operational phases amounting to Rs. 2,793 million are
pending which have been technically recommended by P&D department. These operational
phases will be processed through System Augmentation Budget FY 2022-23. Similarly, there
are number of proposed operational phases which are at different stages of technical
evaluation by region(s) / P&D department. These will also be processed from System
Augmentation Budget FY 2022-23, after final recommendation by P&D department.

In view of the above, the Authority is requested to allow Rs. 2,900 million for 290 Kms
under this head for FY 2022-23 without the condition/guidelines i.e., to comply with the
conditions as per framework devised by the Authority vide DERR 2021-22 [Para 5.17.6] on
the understanding that such augmentations are operational required for provision of un
interrupted supply of gas to the cxisting consumers as there is no additional gas
requirement for carrying out such augmentation.

It is further requested that this amount may kindly be included in the rate base as mere
principal approval will likely lead to accumulation of shortfall in revenue requirement
while adjustment of the same in the future sales price may become difficult.

2.3.2 Laying of Network Against 100% Cost Recovery:

2321

The Company has proposed the budget for laying of network against 100% cost recovery
basis under two heads i.e., Rs. 5,600 million for RLNG cases and Rs. 1,400 million for System

LY

00000010

00000059



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited

Maotion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

o
W)
i
to

[2®]
9%
ta
i

(%]
"
to
T~

2.3.3

2331

2332

2333

Gas cases. In the DERR, the Authority allowed the total amount of Rs.7,000 Million out of
which Rs. 5,600 million was approved under RLNG Ring Fenced Mechanism, whereas,
remaining amount of Rs. 1,400 million had been allowed a gainst system gas cases subject to
certain conditions / guidelines i.e., to comply with the conditions as per framework devised
by the Authority vide DERR 2021-22 [Para 5.17.6]. These conditions / guidelines require
perusal and advice from competent authority.

Since the budget pertaining to system gas is in respect of the cases requested by the Judiciary,
Armed Forces and other Government Institutions, therefore, qualify to be provided system

gas.

It is further highlighted that among the system gas budget of Rs. 1,400 there are number of
cases mainly related to Govi/Army institutions which require conversion from Bulk to
Individual Metering (already on system gas), and will involve no additional gas requirement.
We understand that the conditions as per aforementioned framework does not apply to cases
for conversion from bulk to individual metering of consumers and involving no additional gas
requirement. Based on this understanding, the company will execute such cases pertaining to
Govt/Army institutions.

In view of the above, the Authority is requested to approve the amount of Rs. 1,400 million
Jor laying of 323 Kms for indigenous gas system, without imposing any restrictions.

System Rehabilitation:

OGRA has provisionally allowed Rs. 745 million as against the projected amount of Rs 4.790
million under the head. Following cogent reasons are being submitted for allowing the total

amount:

e UFG reduction, as replacement of underground network is the core leakage control activity
that will augment company's efforts w.r.t. UFG control because leakage is the most
dominant UFG contributing factor.

* Fully complying with requirements of OGRA"s Performance and Service Standards.

* Complying with environmental obligations as Natural Gas mainly comprises of Methane,
is a greenhouse gas.

* Mitigating potential threat to life and property due to leakage.

¢ Corrosion Control Department has now furnished proposals for replacement of around
1,407 Km network that requires even more budget than the earlier worked out cost.

Company has made incremental progress on the activity in the past years 1.e., from FY 2017-
18 to FY 2020-21 as follows:

FY 2017-18 465 Km

FY 2018-19 499 Km

FY 2019-20 = 627 Km

FY 2020-21 888 Km

FY 2021-22 1,195 Km (Target figures. out of which so far more than 1,000 Km has been
replaced. while rest will be replaced by 30™ June)

It

In view of the importance of activity and historical trend of efforts made by the company,
OGRA is requested to allow the total amount of Rs. 4,790 million for ongoing efforts against

610 .

\%

00000011

000000060



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited Q‘\"

Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

Leakage Control Program of company and include the same in the rate base.

2.4 UFG CONTROL ACTIVITIES:
2.4.1 Underground leakage identification:

2.4.1.1  OGRA has allowed Rs. 61 million as against the requested amount of Rs 165 million. OGRA
1s requested to allow the entire amount required for leakage detection surveys during fiscal
year 2022-23 and other activities related to leakage detection i.e., surveys against SRP
== proposals, water in line and related emergency complaints, integrity assessments, leak survey
in high loss areas, etc. Further, keeping in view the prevailing higher inflation rate and rise in
execution costs, the proposed budget is essentially required.

24.1.2  Summary of Targets for Underground Leakage Detection UGLD surveys and achievements
there against during the period from FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21 is as under:

Financial UGLD Surveys (Kms) !
Year Target | Achievement |
2017-18 22,118 ' 22,121 |
| 2018-19 24,465 24,906 l
. 2019-20 26,021 i 36,154
| 2020-21 | 27.171 35311 |

24.1.3  In view of the above, the Authority is requested to allow Rs. 165 million against
identifications of underground leakages under this head for FY 2022-23 and include the
same in the rate base.

2.4.2 Underground leakage rectification:

2.42.1 OGRA has allowed Rs. 223 million as against the requested amount of Rs 603 million. The
entire amount is requested to be allowed keeping in view following cogent reasons:

i.  Leakage Control Program is one of the important constituents of KMIs advised by OGRA.
ii.  UGLR, is key leakage contro] activity to augment company's efforts w.r.t UFG control.
ii.  Mandatory compliance to OGRA s Performance and Service Standards.
iv.  Compliance with environmental obligations as Natural Gas mainly comprises of
Methane, which is a greenhouse gas.
v.  Mitigating potential threat to life and property due to leakage.

2422 Company has made progress with regard to underground leakages rectification in past vears
w.e.f. FY 2017-18 as follows:

FY 2017-18 = 30,955 No

FY 2018-19 = 33,006 No
FY 2019-20 = 35,586 No
FY 2020-21 = 39,408 No

FY 2021-22 = 16.359 No
In the absence of requisite budget. Company’s efforts against leakage control will be adverscly affected.

2423  Inview of the above, the Authority is requested to allow the total requested amonnt of Rs.

- 0000006 1



—

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Mation for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under seetion 13 of the Oil und Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

603 million rectifications of underground leakages under this head Jor FY 2022-23 and
include the same in the rate base.

2.5 MEASURING AND REGULATED ASSETS
2.5.1 Replacement of Old Meters:
2.5.1.1  OGRA has allowed Rs. 2,590 million as against the requested amount of Rs 3,900 million.

25.1.2 It is submitted that the reinstatement of proposed budget for replacement of domestic,
commercial and industrial meter is essential due to following factors involved in procurement
of domestic gas meters.

1. Increase in prices of raw materials in the recent past;
ii.  High volatility in Rupee-Dollar parity;
ii.  High production cost due to globally increased fuel prices & high inflation;
Iv.  Hike in freight charges.

2.5.1.3  The summary of the meters replaced by the Company during the period from FY 2016-17 to
FY 2021-22 is as under:

Financial Year | Meters Replaced
| | (Nos.)
2016417 _| 458,198
| 2017-18 | 724,755
| 2018-19 | 656,701
l 2019-20 _' 613,303
| 2020-21 [ 537,306
L 2021-22 fup 1o Aprid 2022, 756,276 |

2.5.1.4  In view of the abave, the Authority is requested to allow the total requested amount of Rs.
3,900 million for replacement of 909,828 meters during FY 2022-23 and include the same
in the rate base.

2.6 PLANT & MACHINERY AND OTHER REGULAR CAPEX:

Rs. in mitlion

| |
| 5 | | ERR = amed I:xc;:::frnl:l
- Description . by OGRA . | Total
No Petition . | Motion for
} ' in DERR .
| | Review
| 1 | Plant & Machinery (Regular CAPEX) l 1015 343 | 672 | 1.015 |
| 1T | IT/MIS Eqp. (Hardware/Software) 745 | 387 358 | 745 |
| I - 4
| Il | Construction Equipment ! 370 | 252 118 | 370 |
LY ] Transportation’Motor Vehicles [ 300 : 100 | 200 ‘ 300—|
X ' Tools & Equipment 120 | 30 | 90 | 120
| [ Total 2550 112 1438 | 2550

2.6.1 Plant & Machinery:

2.6.1.1 OGRA has allowed Rs. 343 million as against the requested amount of Rs 1,015 million.

8
00000062 0y



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under seetion 13 ot the Ol and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

2.6.1.2

2.6.2

2623

2.6.3

2631

2632

Under this budget head, Company proposes the amounts required for different types of
equipment used in daily operations i.e.

s C.P. Equipment

* Electrical Equipment

* Fire Fighting Equipment

¢ Metering Equipment

¢ Power Plant & Equipment

*  Sundry Equipment

e Survey Equipment

» Testing/Survey Equipment

*  Workshop Plant & Equipment

Break-up of the amounts petitioned along with the brief description and significance of each
item is given as dnnexure-C.

Authority has approved an insufficient amount, owing to which necessary equipment
required for smooth operational activities cannot be purchased. In view of the same, the
Authority is requested to approve the disallowed amounts of Rs. 1,438 Million, enabling us
1o start the procurement process and include the same in the rate base.

Computer Hardware & Computer System, Software / Intangible Assets
OGRA has allowed Rs. 387 million as against the requested amount of Rs 745 million.

Under this budget head, Company proposes the amounts required for different types of
computer equipment and software, used in operational activities for enhancement of existin g
capacity and replacement of equipment which have outlived their useful life:

e  PC.UPS, Laptop, Printer, Scanners Etc

®  Server Machine with storage

s  Firewall Solution for Head Office

*  Virtualization, Operating System and Antivirus for Virtualization for Regions

*  Hand Held Units used for Meter Readings

e  Wireless LAN Controllers and Access Points for connectivity of HO & Regions
*  Layer-3 Switches for H.O & Regions

*  Routers (Regions, Sub-Areas, CSCs & C Cs).

Break-up of the amounts petitioned along with the brief description and significance of each
item is given as Annexure-D.

In view of the above, the Authority is requested to approve the remaining amount of Rs.
358 million and include the same in the rate base, enabling us to start the procurement

Drocess.
Construction Equipment:
OGRA has allowed Rs. 252 million as against the requested amount of Rs 370 million.

Under this budget head, C ompany proposes the amounts required for different types of

A3

00000063 00000014



Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 12 of the Ol and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

Gl

Sui Narthern Gas Pipelines Limited

equipment used in construction activities e.g., Air Compressors, Cutter/Grinders/Wrench,
Dewatering Pumps, Welding Machines, Fusion Tool Kits/ Bevelling Machines/ Stoppling
Machines etc., Truck/Tractor/ Excavator.

2.6.3.3  The Authority has approved 68% of the proposed amount, owing to which, necessary
equipment required to carry out the operational activitics cannot be purchased due to the
budgetary constraints and expected price hike.

2.6.2.4 Tt is pertinent 1o mention here that since the last couple of years. OGRA is approving the
budget under this head to tune of 60%-65% of the proposed amount. owing to which the
planed procurement of equipment for replacement of old one has also not been imitated.

2.6.3.5  Itemized details along with Justifications are given as Annexure-E,

2.6.3.6  In view of the above, the Authority is requested to approve the remaining amount of Rs.
118 million and include the same in the rate base, enabling us to start the procurement

process.
2.6.4 Motor vehicles:

2.6.4.1 OGRA has allowed Rs. 100 million in principle as against the requested amount of Rs 300
million.

2642 Forlast S years. company is allocating major portion of the approved budget, under this head,
for replacement of oldest operational vehicles. which have completed their useful life. In
addition to the replacement of decades old vehicles some part of the budget is utilized for
allocated vehicles handed over to senior executives as per their entitlement,

Further to this. recently, BOD has approved following policy measures for procurement and
usage of operational vehicles of the company:

o8]
o
S
(%)

1. The number of operational vehicles of each department as on 29.02.2020 has been fixed
as respective capping limit and any addition will be allowed against the scrapping of the
existing vehicle.

ii. In order to eliminate the misuse. unauthorized utilization of company operational
vehicles shall be regarded as misconduct and be dealt with under the relevant provisions
of HR manual.

iii. Specifications of all operational vehicles 1e.. jeeps, single cabin and double cabin
pickups shall be restricted to indenting / procurement of only standard makes while
strictly banning fancy & luxury features like alloy rims., wider tyres, automatic
transmission, cruise control. temperature / climate control. DVD players and screens etc.

iv. Indenting of luxury and expensive Jeeps, cross overs and SUVs shall be completely
banned.

2644 BoD’s policy mentioned above is annexed as Annexure-F, whereas, approximate numbers
and financial impact of vehicles to be replaced (which have completed their useful life til]
June-21) is as follows:

0000006 4 000060015



Sut Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under scetion 13 of the Qil and Gus Regulatory Authority Ordinanee 2002

Rs. in million

| Rs in million |
otal] Amount |

i | Number of

Nature of Vehicle | Per Unit Price | L

. | Vehicles ' (Approx) | Required ||
| Approx.

bpv Van .I 15 3.60 | eper) 54 |

Boat | 10 3.00 | 30 |
LBUS .I 13 6.00 | 78 |
| Motorcycle 1.298 | 0.10 | 130 |
| Pick-up (S/Cabin) (4X2) ; 734 | 3.20 ; 2,349 |
' Suzuki Bolan | 66 | 1.00 | 66 |
| Toyota Hiace 27 | 5.20 | 140 |
| Total 2,163 | | 2,847

2.64.5 In view of the above, the Authority is requested to approve additional budget of at least of
Rs. 200 million for procurement of operational and atlocated vehicles and include the entire
amount in the rare base.

2.6.5 Tools & Equipment:

2.6.5.1  Under this budget head. Company proposes the amounts required for different types of loose
tools used in daily operations.

2.6.5.2  Break-up of the amounts petitioned along with the justifications is enclosed as Annexure-G.

2.6.5.3 The Authority has approved only 25% of the proposed amount, owing to which necessary
equipment required to meet the operational requirements cannot be procured.

2.6.5.4  Inview of the above, the Authority is requested to approve the disallowed amount of Rs. 90
million and include the same in the rate base.

2.7 ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB REGION AND CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE (CSC)

2.7.1.1  Itis submitted that the Authority has disallowed the up-gradation / establishment of following
Sub Regional office, Customer Service Centers (CSCs) and Complaint Centers ( CCs) vide its
decision of DERR FY 2022.23.

[ |
Sr.# | Region Company Office | Cg;;e:t | Proposed Setup |

O Farsalabad Shorkot City cc_| CSC __l

2 Kamalia CSC | Sub Regional Office

3 | Mardan Timergara cC i CSC

4 | Lahore Kot Radha Kishan | CC ' C8C —|

5 | Multan Jalal Pur Pirwala . CC CSC ]
[ 6 Sargodha | Sillanwali | Nil CcC |
|7 | Sheikhupura | Nankana City I CSC _Sub Regional Office |

2.7.1.2 The above-mentioned cases fulfill the required criteria for establishment of proposed
setups. Furthermore, Honorable Parliamentarians have also recommended
establishment of these offices.

11| aoc

e QU000
00000069



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Ol and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

2.7.1.3

2.7.1.4

It appears that the Authority has ignored the consumer density, geographical spread
and considerable distances from current Company’s offices for the consumers of these
areas.

In view of the above, the Authority is requested to kindly allow the up-gradation /
establishment of above-mentioned CSCs and Sub Regional Offices.

2.8 ESTABLISHMENT OF REGIONAL OFFICE AT KARAK & UPGRADATION OF CSC
AT BANNU & HANGU TO SUB AREA OFFICES

2811

This refers to decision of OGRA regarding ERR of FY 2021-22 through which capital budget
amounting to Rs. 103 Million has been allowed in principle by the Authority for up-gradation
of Karak Office only instead of establishment of regional office at Karak. In this contex. it is
submitted that establishment of dedicated Regional office at Karak is essentially required to
ensure SNGPL's effective presence in Oil and Gas producing areas for creating deterrence to
avoid recurrence of illegal taps & illegal networks / connections and to facilitate the
consumers. Further, it is apprised that:

¢ Currently, Karak office is under administrative control of Peshawar Region, whereas
High UFG areas are approx. 130 Km away from Peshawar Regional Office and involves
approx. 3 - 4 hours travel time and as such managing different development, Operational,
Customer Services maintenance and UFG control activities from Regional Office is
difficult.

¢ Subsequent to the network laying activities (out of 474 Kan, 440 Km network has been
laid/commissioned) against Phase-1 of network extension/ rehabilitation (under 4 SMSs).
approx. 19,000 new gas connections are to be provided that require fully established
independent office with all requisite resources, equipment/gadgets. Furthermore, Phase-
2 of the project (under remaining 10 SMSS) has been recommended by Development
Working Party (DWP) and after approval of BOD., it has been submitted to Ministry of
Energy (Petroleum Division) for arranging approval of ECC. It has apprised that ECC
has also approved Phase-2. Network extension/rehabilitation against Phase-2 of the
project will be followed by installation of new gas connections. More than 50,000 new
gas connections will be installed after gasification of all localities/villages under
remaining 10 SMSs.

* Dedicated In-charge and other executives/staff for gas theft control, operation,
maintenance and development activities have already been posted in Karak from the
existing manpower along with hiring of new building to execute different operational and
development activities. 6,682 Nos. illcgal taps have been removed from T&D network in
Oil & Gas producing areas (Karak etc.) during FY2020-21 and 91 FIRS has been lodged
against gas pilferers. Rectification of underground leakages and replacement of leaking
line segment are also being carried out. As a result of these and other UFG control
activities, gas losses have reduced from 16,176 MMCF during FY2019-20 to 10,069
MMCF in FY2020-21 indicating a reduction of 6,107 MMCF.

» All these UFG control activities (theft and leakage control) are also being carried out
during FY2021-22 and as on September, gas losses have reduced by 552 MMCF from
2,569 MMCF (as on Sep-20) to 2,017 MMCF (as on Sep-21).

12| L

5

00000017



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Motion for Review against DERR FY 202223 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

e In order to further strengthen the campaign against gas theft, 02 Nos. Police Stations
dedicated for SNGPL, are also being established in Karak for which approval has already
been obtained from Provincial Authorities and TORS have been agreed between SNGPL
and KPK Police. Moreover. regular FC personnel have also been hired for gas theft
control activities and protection of gas network in Oil and Gas producing areas of KPK.

e It may be noted that present sub-area Kohat & DI Khan. proposed sub-areas Hangu &
Bannu, present CSC Lakki Marwat and CC Tank will be part of Karak Region. All these
offices will be looked after from the proposed regional office at Karak, which is located
at a central position geographically of proposed regional setup and is the main district
contributing in gas losses of SNGPL.

e DI Khan and Bannu are even further away from Peshawar regional office involving
travelling time of around 4-5 hours. Gas losses in Bannu. Kohat and DI Khan are also on
higher side and it is difficult to manage/monitor UFG control activities from regional
office, Peshawar. Therefore, establishment of regional office at central location i.e. Karak
is essential to facilitate the consumers of above stated cities/towns and to strengthen
efforts to control gas losses in all these areas.

e Present consumer base of proposed Karak region is as under:

Industry: 39 Nos
Commercial: 355 Nos
Special Domestic: 337 Nos
Domestic: 113,041 Nos

This consumer base is quile enough to establish a separate small region which will further
Increase as new connections are being installed in these areas.

¢ Local MNAs and other political notables have time and again pressed us hard to establish
Regional Office at Karak to facilitate general public.

2.8.1.2  In view of the above, establishment of regional office at Karak along with up-gradation of
CSCs at Bannu and Hangu to sub area offices is essentially required. Therefore, it is
requested to kindly allow the establishment of the same along with approval of the
budgetary provisions as given below:

| Sr# | Description Petition Already Motion for
| Allowed Review
1 Capital Budget 152.44 | 103.00 49.44
|2 Revenue Budget 62.48 62.48 |
'3 | Additional HR Expenditure 166.26 166.26
' 4 | Total | 381.18 103.00 278.18 |

2.9 PRINCIPLE APPROVAL OF CAPITAL PROJECT

2.9.1.1 It is submitted that the Authority is in practice of principally allowing/approving the capital
expenditures and projects and not including the same in the rate base.

00000067

70



i

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Mation for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

2912

Although, the same is being included in the rate base at the time of FRR, however. such
practice is resulting into late/non-recovery of revenue requirement and ultimately increasing
the quantum of previous years® unrecovered shortfall.

Keeping in view the current amendments in the Section 8(3) of OGRA Ordinance, the
Authority is requested to kindly look into the matter and include the Capital expenditures
in the rate base of that year in order to reflect their impact in the gas prices and enabling
the Company to timely recovering the revenue rvequirement and avoid further deterioration
of much needed liguidity.

2.10 CHANGE IN DEPRECIATION RATES

2.10.1.1

Authority had approved the uniform depreciation rates for natural gas distribution &
transmission companies in its decision on ERR FY 2021-22. SNGPL has already submitted
its reservation on increase in book life of the following items in Motion for Review on ERR
FY 2021-22 and ERR FY 2022-23,

We again rciterate our stance on the same with respect to International Accounting
Standards and the real useful life of these assets.

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment outlines the accounting treatment of property. plant

and equipment:

Depreciation (cost and revaluation models):

* The depreciable amount (cost less residual value) should be allocated on a systematic
basis over the asset's useful life [IAS 16 para No. 50].

= The depreciation method used should reflect the pattern in which the asset's economic
benefits are consumed by the entity [IAS 16 para No. 60].

2.10.2 Consumer Meter Stations: existing 10 vears to 20 Years

2.10.2.1

21024

2.102.5

The useful economic life of meters is dependent on field conditions and the amounts of
volume that has passed through the meters against its designed maximum flow. However, the
appropriate average useful life of meters is considered as 10 years.

Information pertaining to useful life of meters is not generally given by the manufacturers in
their technical literature,

Useful life of meters directly depends on quality of gas, environmental conditions, logistics
& meter handling. We are of the view that an estimated useful life of ten years is more
appropriate, based on the study made by our Company in 2006 to determine the representative
serviceable life of these meters.

Most of the domestic meters installed in our network till the year 2013 are manufactured by
SSGC. In a study conducted by the Company in 2006 to determine the representative useful
life of gas meters, and during the study the opinion of SSGC'’s licensor’s (M/s. Actaris) was
also acquired to determine economic life between ten and twenty vears, depending on quality
of gas, environmental conditions, logistics & meter handling. However, Management was of
the firm view that an estimated useful life of 10 years is more appropriate,

Justification/rationale along with manufactures data sheet in support of their useful economic

gl

00°000019



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited I
Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

life is attached as Annexure-H.
2.10.3 CP System: existing 10 years to 40 years

2.10.3.1 Cathodic Protection (CP) is a technique to reduce the corrosion rate of a metal surface by
making it the cathode of an electrochemical cell. This is accomplished by shifting the potential
of the metal in the negative direction by the use of an external power source (referred to as
impressed current CP).

In the case of an impressed current system, a current is impressed on the structure / Pipeline
by means of a power supply, referred to as a Transformer rectifier. and an anode buried in the

to
-,
<
()
to

ground.

2.10.3.3 The following is the detail of equipment installed in CP Station:

| Sr. ’ CP System Useful

 No. | Equipment Life Justification / Comments

* Transformer Rectificer Unit is used as DC power source to
energize the Cathodic Protection system. Transformer
‘ Rectifier is comprised of three major components i.e.
' transformer, rectifier stack & cabinet enclosure. Additional
‘ items being part of Transformer rectifier include Circuit
Breakers, protection devices, surge arrestors, voltage &
‘ Rectifier Unit 10 current measurement devices etc. SNGPL is fabricating
I {Air Cooled) Years manually controlied Air-Cooled Transformer Rectifier Unit
| (50V/50A) for their CP System and of the useful service life
‘ of the rectifier is 10 years. Transformer Rectifier remains
operational 24/7 and is subject to harsh environment
' conditions and elevated ambient temperatures which affects
| its useful life. The operating manual of Air-cooled
Transformer Rectifier unit is enclosed herewith as Flag-A. |
s Thermoelectric generator is based on principle of Seebeck |
effect which converts heal energy into electric energy.
The Seebeck effect is a phenomenon in which a temperature
difference between two dissimilar electrical canductors or
semiconductors produces a voltage difference between the
two substances. The main components of generator are gas
fuel combustion chamber, heat receiver, thermoelectric
module, and a radiator. Heating of one end of the
Thermoelectric 10 thermoelectric module and cooling of another end creates
Generator Years | the voltage. Thermoelectric Generators don’t have any
moving parts and thus require very less maintenance during |
the operating life. The technical data sheets of generators
being used at SNGPL are enclosed herewith as Flag-B. The
useful life of the generators is 10 vears in view of given
| decrease in their output with time. Thermoelectric
' generators remain operational 24/7 and is subject to harsh
environment conditions and elevated ambient lemperatures
which affects its useful life.
3. | Solar Panel CP |10 | Solar Panel Cathodic Protection svstem utilizes solar power

15)p o
00000069 00000020

Transformer




Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited ()3

Motion for Review against DERR FY 20122-23 under seetion 13 of the Qil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

| | |
— Sr. CP System Useful . .
- | No. | Equipment | Life ‘ Justification / Comments |
' ‘ System Years to provide cathodic protection to pipeline networks. The |

solar panel CP system comprises of three major components

‘ | i.e. solar panels, charge controllers and battery bank. The

' technical data sheets of all the components of solar panel

‘ CP system are enclosed herewith as Flag-C. Considering all

‘ the components of Solar panel CP system the uscful life is |

10 years in view of given decrease in their output with time.

‘ | 1 Solar Panel CP system remains operational 24/7 and is

" subject to harsh environment conditions and elevated |
| i | ambient temperatures which affects its useful life.

2.10.3.4 Justification/rationale along with manufactures data sheet in support of their useful economic
life is attached as Annexure-1.

2.10.4 UPS for PCs: existing 3 years to 10 years

2.10.4.1 These assets arc capitalized as sub category of Plant & Machinery. While changing the
depreciation rate of the Plant & Machinery, the Authority has also changed the rate of this
sub category:

2,10.4.2 In this regard, it is submitted that depreciation rate of these items was changed to 33% from
10% in FY 2018-19 after having BOD's approval 486" meeting 25-04-2017. The same was
also approved by OGRA in its decision on ERR FY 2017-18.

2.10.4.3 Main reason for changing depreciation rate of this equipment is the type and use of this
equipment. As this is a small size UPS along with the small battery used for electricity back-
up in case of power failure and resumption on alternate power generation i.e. generator.

In view of the above, the Authority is requested to review its decision on factual grounds
and in the light of International Accounting Standards and allow the depreciation in line
with the useful life of the assets which is given as under:

i. Consumer meter station as 10 years;
it. CP system as 10 years; and
iti. UPS for PCs as 3 years.

3 COST OF SUPPLY OF RLNG

3.1 RLNG DIVERSION

3.1.1.1 The Authority stated that the Company has projected RLNG volume to the tune of 62,432
BBTU to be diverted to domestic gas consumers. Authority highlighted that Diversion impact
has been taken at the beginning of financial year without providing any tenable basis. The
company has projected diversion of RLNG cquivalent to 62,432 BBTU based on the depletion
of indigenous gas sources coupled with increase in number of domestic consumers and severe
winter season. Since this gas will not be sold to RLNG consumers, therefore, cost of supply
of RLNG will not be recovered which has resulted into double loss to SNGPL as explained

hereunder:

QOOGUUI u



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

1. Non-recovery of diversion cost i.e., difference of purchase price of RLNG and sales price
of the system gas (mostly domestic sector) which has resulted into accumulation of about
Rs. 190 billion up 1o FY 2021-22.

ii.  Non-recovery of cost of supply in respect of the diverted RLNG as the same will not be
sold to RLNG consumers at RLNG price wherein cost of supply component is included.

3.1.1.2 RLNG diversion towards domestic sector is a reality and as of today significant quantities of
RLNG are being diverted, therefore, its exclusion from sales at the time of ERR does not
appear to make sense. We further request that due weightage should be given to the diverted
volumes while calculating the cost of supply of RLNG at the time of ERR in line with the
determination of FRR.

3.1.1.3  Inview of the above explained facts, and in order to enable SNGPL to recover the total cost
of supply as determined by OGRA, it is requested that while calculating the Avg. rate of
Cost of Supply, this volume must be deducted Sfrom the input RLNG volumes.

3.2 SYSTEM USE GAS (SUG) AT SSGC NETWORK

3.2.1.1  While determining the transportation tariff of SSGC in connection with transportation of
SNGPL’s RLNG from Port Qasim to Sawan, the practice of allowing SUG has been
discontinued by the Authority and in lieu thereof. they have been advised to deduct the RLNG
volumes of SNGPL in line with the provisions of the GTA and TPA Rules, 2018. While we
agree that this is also one of the treatments for compensating the transporter on account of
SUG under GTA and TPA Rules, it is, however, highlighted that the impact of deducted
RLNG volumes by SSGC and its related costs then has to be allowed to SNGPL as a part of
its SUG. In case SSGC is allowed to deduct SUG volume from our transported RLNG without
allowing the cost of the same in the end consumer RLNG price of SNGPL consumers then
Company will suffer a huge irreparable loss without any just reason.

The company has projected a volume of 2,091 BBTU at the total cost of Rs. 4,792 million as
SUG in SSGC network. In order to recover the cost of SUG in SSGC's RLNG transportation
pipeline, the Company included the projected volumes and amount of SSGC’s SUG in the
cost of supply of RLNG, however, the Authority has stated DERR that the claim of SUG
volume at SSGC system is not appropriate at the stage of ERR. Any volume in this respect
shall be considered by the Authority at FRR stage based on actual figures.

3.2.1.

-3

3.2.1.3  In the light of the above explained facts, it is requested that SSGC may only be allowed to
deduct our RLNG on account of SUG if such volumes and associated costs have been
accounted for in the RLNG cost of supply of SNGPL.

3.2.1.4 We understand that SSGC's SUG is a necessary component of RLNG pricing and SSGC has
been deducting such volumes from our RLNG but the same is not being reflected in the end
consumer prices resulting into irreparable loss to SNGPL.

3.2.1.5  Inview of the above, the Authority is requested to revise the cost of supply of RLNG for F¥
2022-23 after accounting for the impact of volume as well as cost of SUG of SSGC network.

3.3 SYSTEM USE GAS (SUG) AT SNGPL NETWORK

3.3.1.1 Tt is submitted that while computing the net RLNG sold volume for FY 2022-23, instead of

L

000V0022

0 0 /1



5

Sut Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Ol and Gas Regulatory Authority QOrdinanee 2002

deducting the SNGPL's SUG (4,068 BBTU), the same has been added back in sales volume
of RLNG, resulting in double counting which seems to be an error of computation.

3.3.1.2  The Authority is requested to kindly look into the matter and revise the cost of supply of
RLNG after rectification of the error in respect of SNGPL’s SUG volumes.

3.4 MARKUP ON RUNNING FINANCE

3.4.1.1  Itis submitted that the markup on running finance on account of RLNG business has not been
allowed in cost of supply of RLNG by the Authority.

3.4.1.2 Running Finance cost of RLNG amounting Rs. 2,159 Million should be allowed to the
Company in line with its decision of accounting for the LPS Income into the cost of supply
thereby reducing the per unit cost of supply. Since the mark up on running finance was paid
on the loans obtained for payment to the LNG suppliers for keeping the RLNG supply chain
functional and avoid the international defaults and is exactly the opposite of the LPS Income
which has been treated as an operational income, therefore, on the same principle it merits to
be allowed as an operating expense in the cost of supply of RLNG.

3.4.1.3  Allowance on account of mark up on running finance also deserves to be accounted forin line
with the principle being applicable in case of system gas where such cost is allowed and we
understand that the same should be allowed in the RLNG business to clear the anomaly.

3.4.1.4  In view of the above, our submissions to the Authority in respect of RLNG cost of supply is
as under:

i. RLNG diverted towards system gas consumers be adjusted / deducted from the input RLNG
volume while computing per unit cost of supply.
it. Compute the cost of supply of RLNG after accounting for the impact of velume as well as
cost of SUG of SSGC nemwork.
iii. Adjust/rectify the error in respect SUG volume of SNGPL.
iv. Allow markup on running finance in cost of supply of RLNG.

4 UNACCOUNTED FOR GAS

4.1 UFG Benchmark
4.1.1 Uncontrollable Factors:

4.1.1.1  The Authority vide para 7.18 has commented that uncontrollable factors related to UFG are
no more relevant and situation is rather favourable and supportive including law & order
situation. In this regard, we would like to intimate that the Authority, while approving the
UFG Benchmark Study through ERR FY 2017-18. advised that ‘Local Conditions
Component’ of UFG benchmark is being allowed to cater for impact of certain factors beyond
control of Company, including but not limited to gas losses due to extending network in retail
sector, losses in high UFG areas of KPK and miscellaneous other UFG contributing factors.

High UFG Areas of KPK:

4.1.1.2  There is no doubt that as a result of untiring efforts of company. the T&D losses in High UFG

18]

00000023
00000072



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

4113

41.14

4.1.15

4.1.1.6

4.1.1.7

Areas of KPK have been reduced during past 3 Years [rom 15.39 BCF to around 7.5 BCF.,
but still losses in these areas contribute around 24 - 25% of the total Company’s UFG loss for
which continuous efforts are being made for further reduction and its sustainability. Losses in
Distribution network in these areas is attributed to 14 SMSs. The plan for reduction of losses
in High UFG areas included 1) Removal of illegal tapings and illegal network and 2) Laying
of total around 3,000 Km legal gas network under the said 14 SMSs at total cost of around
Rs. 9 Billion. through funding from KPK Govt., as per cost criteria. However, due to delayed
receipt of funds. the project cost has escalated to around more than Rs. 12 Billion.

The funds were received in tranches from KPK Govt, and so far. 470 km network has been
laid against the received funds and UFG loss under onlv 1 SMS i.e. Shakardara where losses
have been reduced to the bare minimum. In addition to above, company has sought support
of different law enforcement agencies and is incurring noticeable expenses on hiring of
Frontier Corps (Army), Frontier Constabulary (FC) in addition to two dedicated police
stations to apprehend gas pilferers with the support of local administration.

All the stake holders including Federal Govt., Provincial Govt., Law Enforcement agencies
as well local administration are fully cognizant of the fact and situation that these areas are
serious challenge and even the law enforcement agencies, after incurring huge expenses and
heavy deployment, are not able to take full control of the law and order situation there. The
matter has been discussed at different forums including, Public Accounts C omniittee,
Standing Committee of National Assembly and Senate as well as different meetings were held
at MoE and all these forums have recognized this issue is beyond control of SNGPL. It is
perception/myth of local residents that since gas has been explored from their land, so they
have right to gas. free of cost. Field staff of SNGPL has faced serious threats and manhandlin g
at sites including firing incidents, damage of company vehicles etc. while apprehending the
illegal gas usage. However, through persistent e¢fforts, SNGPL has tried to break that myth by
mvolving the public representatives and now people are inclined, to some extent, in getting
legal gas connections and pay gas bills. The efforts made by SNGPL in these areas have been
acknowledged and appreciated by different forums.

We expect that for achievement of sustainable desired results, minimum 2-3 more years are
required for execution/completion of planned site work and consolidation of achieved results,
owing to difficult operational conditions and local political issues and during this period, due
relief in shape of appropriate allowance be provided to SNGPL.

It 1s pertinent to mention that OGRA acknowledged this issue since its inception in year 2009
and have been allowing relief/compensation in the shape of deemed sale till FY 2016-17 and
afterwards for next 5 Years, through KMI regime. SNGPL is of the firm opinion that this
major UFG contributing factor, beyond the control of SNGPL, must be treated separately and
hence the relief granted by OGRA against factors beyond control of company should be
continued and as such cannot be abolished immediately by ignoring the fact that this issue
still contributes around 25% of total company loss. SNGPL requests that relief in the shape

of KMI regime should_ be continued to account for this issue for a minimum period of 2-3

vears i.e. during the execution period of planned work in these areas.

Shift of Gas from Bulk to Retail Sector

SNGPL during past years has improved its control with regard to detection of gas theft and
measurement errors in industrial sector through introduction of latest technology including

non9d

§ 1

00 3

60002

L



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

4118

41.1.9

4.1.1.10

SCADA, installation of Cyber Locks, installation of EVCs with improved features etc.
However, now owing to reduction of indigenous gas supplies and dependence on imported
RLNG, the industrial sale has been adversely affected due to high prices. Owing to the stated
rcasons, SNGPL could not get its benefits despite making improvements not only with regard
to physical vigilance, remote monitoring and timely rectification of measurement errors etc.

During past many years, SNGPL carried out development work in compliance to socio-
economic agenda of GoP. Owing to this reason, domestic sector is now major challenge for
SNGPL and has adversely affected UFG of the Company during FY 2021-22, owing to less
allocation of gas to Industrial sector, in order to provide uninterrupted gas supply to Domestic
sector, in compliance with the priority order prescribed by GoP for gas allocation.

The improvements in retail (domestic) sector requires lot of field work, for which different
infrastructure projects are underway that included, bifurcation of gas network of big cities like
Islamabad/Rawalpindi, Lahore and Gujranwala. Moreover, isolation of 39 looped SMS
clusters, comprising of 63 SMSs has been initiated, after its approval from OGRA to optimize
the pressure and flows. The procurement of material and execution of site work against these
projects will take 2-3 years, as it involves larger diameter lines and after its execution, its
benefits will be translated in terms of better operational control, as well as reduction in losses.

Hence due relief against the above stated uncontrollable factors. that are still dominant,
should be provided to the Company correlated with execution of KMIs related to UFG control
activities at least for next 3 vears i.e. upto FY 2024-25. as per practice that remained
implemented from FY 2017-18 to FY 2021-22.

4.1.2  Separate UFG Benchmark for Distribution Network

4.1.2.1

4122

41.23

Since the inception of UFG benchmark there has been a single consolidated UFG benchmark
for Transmission and Distribution network. It is an established fact that UFG losses in the
Distribution system are on higher side i.e. in the range of 11-12% due to various UFG
contributing factors, some of which are beyond Company’s control even today, while losses
in Transmission network are below 0.5% and hence the consolidated UFG of both
Transmission and Distribution network works out to be on lower side (for FY 2020-21 UFG
determined by OGRA is 8.60%).

Previously, the consolidated UFG benchmark (i.e. Trans. + Dist.) prescribed by OGRA
allowed some cushion to the Company with regard to financial disallowance, however, the
separate. UFG benchmark for distribution network coupled with calculation of UFG
disallowance @WACOG will result in unbearable financial disallowance for the Company.
Moreover, in coming years, no capitalization is expected due to embargo on developmental
work and new gas connections. So on one hand. capitalization will decrease, while on the
other hand, financial disallowance will increase due 1o increase in price and resultantly, the
Company’s viability will be at stake.

In case. the Authority still considers that separate UFG benchmark for distribution network is
essential, then it must be based on ground realities and historical trend. Given below is
working. based on OGRA’ Determination of UFG figures pertaining to FY 2020-21 in this
regard.

00000074

771

201’
00000025



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Mation for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

4.1.2.4

4.1.2.7

'LAs per Determination of OGRA of FY 2020-21 |

' Gas Received in Trans. [ A 385,445 |
| UFG Vol. in Trans. B | 1149
| % age UFG in Trans. | C=ABHI00 L 0.30% |
| Gas Received Dist, ' D | 319458
| UFG Vol. in Dist. o | E 32,013 |
| % age UFG in Dist. | F=ED*I00 | 10.02% |
| Gas Received Overall Company A | 385,445
| Total UFG Vol, (Trans. + Dist.) | G=B+E | 33162 |
| % age UFG (Trans. + Dist.) | H=Ga 8.60%
Working of Segregated UFG Benchmark of Trans. and Dist. for FY 2020-21
UFG Vol. in Trans. Network | B L 1,149
% age UFG for Trans Network c | 0.30% |
‘I UFG Benchmark for Company, as per FRR Decision of | 1 | 6.08 7;:
| OGRA (Trans. + Dist.) | | T
‘ Total Allowed/Permissible UFG Vaol. (Trans. + Dist.) L i= A% | 26,910_!
| Derived Permissible UFG Vol. in Dist. Network | K=J-B 25,761 |
| Derived UFG Benchmark for Dist. [ *L = (K/D*100)+C 8.36% |

*Sum of UF %oages of both the transmission and distribution segments will be applicable for distribution system
Eﬂsumers as the gas supplied to them travels all the way through transmission and distribution networks. ]

From the above working, it is clear that OGRA practically allowed UFG benchmark of 8.36%
for Distribution network in FY 2020-21 and the same benchmark cannot be abridged to 6.25%

in the next vear i.e. FY 2022-23.

Revision in criteria or change in formula for disallowance calculation requires thorough
consultation with the gas companies as well as experts, whereas this time OGRA has made a
major change with regard to UFG benchmark, without any sort of consultation with the gas
companies or any thorough study by experts as was done in year
FY 2017 therefore, the company has reservation on it.

It is an established fact that the reduction in UFG is always a gradual process that requires
numerous field activities, including Infrastructure Improvement. Rehabilitation of network,
use of technology to apprehend gas pilferers etc. SNGPL has prioritized these activities but
the infrastructure improvement and Rehabilitation of network take much longer time for field
execution, as explained above. Moreover, due relief against the factors beyond Company’s
control i.e. impact of shift of gas from Bulk sector to Domestic sector. expected supply
demand situation in the coming vears, that is expected to further squeeze the industrial sale to
facilitate domestic sector and the current level of losses in high UFG area of KPK, that is still
contributing around 25% of the total Company’s volumetric loss, should be provided.

In view of above, OGRA is requested to consider the Jollowing to avoid conversion of
SNGPL into a sick unit:

i.  Reinstate previous practice of consolidated UFG Benchmark for Trans. and Dist.
Networks.

ii.  Arrange new UFG Benchmark Study commensurate with the historical trend of
UFG losses, prevailing scenario and ground realities. The study must be carvied
out in consultation with gas companies.

00070

00000075

12

00026



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Mation for Review apainst DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

4.1.3

4.1.3.1

iil.  KMI regime must be continued till completion of new UFG Benchmark Study or
provide due relicf against losses in High UFG Areas of KPK as ‘deemed sale’ as
per earlier decision of ECC of Cabinet, because total T&D losses of these areas is
still around 25% of total company loss and sim ilarly, Distribution network of these
areas contribute around 40% of the loss of Peshawar Region.

Same UFG Benchmark for Indigenous Gas and RLNG:

Although both indigenous gas and RLNG are passing through the same common shared gas
network yet OGRA is well aware that RLNG is much costlier than indigenous gas and ECC
of the Cabinet, afier deliberating the aforementioned fact and in the best interest of
sustainability of the RLNG supply chain, approved the actual allowance of UF G for RLNG
sales, vide its decision dated 14.06.16. Fixing of the same UFG benchmark for Indigenous
Gas and RLNG will result in huge financial loss to the comparny, as actual UFG of the network
is much higher than the proposed UFG benchmark, Company is not in a paosition to sustain
the disallowance on account of actual UFG of network viz-a-viz UF G Benchmark of RLNG.
So, the same should be reviewed based on ground realities. Moreover, the matter regarding
UFG component in RLNG supplies is subjudice and the same should be dealt accordingly.

4.2  UFG Disallowance at WACOG Instead of SNGPL’s Cost of Gas

4.2.1.1

While reviewing the determination. it has been observed that the Authority has calculated the
provisional UFG disallowance at National WACOG of Rs. 727.40/MCF instead of
Company's WACOG of Rs. 662.11/MCF resulting into additional disaliowance of Rs. 790
million.

It is submitted that the ECC of the cabinet in its meeting held on 17.05.2018 has already
dismantled the WACOG. The extract of the decision is as under:
Quote:
"i) the weighted average cost of gas equalization shall be held in abeyance till such time the
commitiee comprising members from Petrolewm Division, Finance Division, Planning,
Development & Reforms Division and OGRA submits its recommendations to the ECC"
Unquote

In line with the decision of ECC dated 17.05.201 8, the cost of gas is being determined by the
Authority on the basis of SNGPL's cost. However, determining the UFG disallowance at
national WACOG of both SUISs, is unjustified and lacks legal cover as a strong Legal basis
exists under License condition No 21.3 regarding the rate to be used for valuation of UFG
disallowance.

The Company strongly objects to such treatment as currently national WACOG is not in field
and valuation of UFG disallowance on the abandoned cost not only violates accounting
principles but is also not supported by any of the legal provisions. It is further highlighted that
such treatment would also invite objections from Govt. auditors as the cost being used by the
company for valuation of Company’s stocks in pipeline and GIC is different and is based on
company’s own cost only.

It is pertinent to mention here that the Ministry of Energy (Petroleum Division) vide its letter
NO. DGO(AC)-5(26)/20-21 Vol 1 dated July 09, 2021 addressed to Chairman OGRA has
formally intimated the Authority that ECC vide case No. ECC-44/10/2018 dated May 17,

M

00000076 00000027



b

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Mation for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oif and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

2018 has discontinued WACOG equalization. therefore, the authority should also consider
this fact while considering the revenue requirement of gas companies. We understand that the
concerned ministry is also cognizant of the fact that cost equalization arrangement has been
discontinues therefore, there is no point in continuance of valuing the disallowed volumes at
national WACOG.

4216 As the cost of gas of SSGC js higher than SNGPL. therefore, computing the UFG
disallowance at WACOG instead of at SNGPL's cost of gas will only enable the SSGC to get
more benefit in terms of UFG disallowance and deprive SNGPL of the legal right to the extent
of its own costs only.

4.2.1.7 Furthermore, The Authority in its earlier determinations has stated that imposition of UFG
benchmark viz UFG, is the sole jurisdiction of the Authority and has rightly been exercised
by it while computing the disallowance. In this respect it is_submirted thai the license
condition 21.3 of the license eranted to SNGPL empowers the Authorin: 1o not allow the
licensee the loss or cost of gas over and above the benchmark to be included in the revenue
requirement. It is highlighted thar the Cost of Gas claimed under Revenue Requirement has
been booked at SNGPL ’s cost and Not ar SSGC's costs hence it is not part of SNGPL revenue
requirement and how can any cost which is not a part of revenue requirement of the company
be disallowed,

4.2.1.8 In view of the above it is requested that the matter of valuation of UFG at WACOG price
may kindly be reviewed in the light of the legal requirement of license condition No. 21.3
which is the operating legal provision in this case.

5 _TRANSPORTATION TARIFF FOR THIRD PARTIES SHIPPERS

5.1.1.1 The Company has computed the Transportation Tariff of Transmission and Distribution
segments for FY 2022-23 enabling it to charge the third-party shipper(s) against transportation
services (Annexure-J). It is highlighted that the transportation tariff has been worked out
under relevant provisions of OGRA Ordinance, 2002, Natural Gas Tariff Rules, 2002, Rule
2(1)cc). 3(3) and Schedule-I of TPA Rules, 2018. Parameters for working out the
transportation tariff are however, summarized hereunder:

1. The transportation tariff in the instant petition has been worked out in line with the parameters
set out in Schedule - I of TPA Rules, 2018 which states that:
Quote
"3. Transportation tariff in respect of ransmission network and distribution network shall
allow the prudent and efficient transporter to collect its relevant and fairly allocated costs of
service including the return on assets as approved by the Authority from time 1o time."
Unquote
ii. Data in respect of Transmission and Distribution costs, Depreciation cost, ROA and variable
operating costs has been taken from the motion for review petition against DERR FY 2022-
23,

5.1.1.2  In view of the above, the Authority Is requested to kindly determine the provisional
transportation tariff for FY 2022-23 enabling us to recover the same from the shippers.

! 77  o0¥o0028



=

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Maotion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

6 TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (T&D) EXPENSES

6.1

6.1.1.1

Human Resource Cost

6.1.1.2

6.1.1.3

It is stated that the Company’s bare minimum requirement under this head is Rs. 23 billion,
based on the following parameters:

*  Existing HR count with no induction

*  No provision for CBA Agrcement

*  No Provision for CPI

While OGRA has only allowed Rs. 19.5 Bn hence allowing less than 5% increase in two years
in this high inflationary environment of 15%.

Description | FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22  FY 2022-23
5 [
| BHE Benchmank 18,457 18,794 19.554 |
| (Rs. in million) l
| Increase (%) | - | 1.8% | 4.0% |

It is to bring to the notice of the Authority that Government has allowed a total of 50% Adhoc

Relief Allowance/ Disparity Reduction Allowance to its employees during last 15 months

vide circulars referred below:

1) No. 14(1)R-3/2021-90 dated 03.03.2021 = 25 % wee.f. 01.03.2021 for BPS 1 - 19
(Annexure-KI).

2) No. I(1)Imp/2021-216 dated 08.07.2021 = 10 % w.e.f. 01.07.2021 for all employees
(Annexure-K2)

3)  No. 14(1)R-3/2021-324 dated 08.07.2021 = 25 % w.e.f. 01.07.2021 for BPS 20 — 22
{(Annexure-K3)

4) No. 14(1)R-3/2021-69 dated 23.02.2022 = 15 % w.e.f. 01.03.2022 for BPS I — 19
{(Annexure-K4).

Above mentioned allowances are in addition to normal annual increment applicable to all
Government employees.

6.1.1.4 These increases have not been allowed to employees of SNGPL leaving them to fight for

6.1.1.5

6.1.1.6

i.

survival during ever-increasing cost of living. Such financial hardships result in demotivation
& stress leading to adverse effects on operational efficiency. As a result, a total of 27
Executives have left Company service during last 17 months (since 01.01.2021 till
06.06.2022) primarily due to low salary.

A realistic HR Cost Benchmark formula based on operating parameters as well as economic
factors is needed to avoid any unrealistic and inhumane restrictions on salaries and perks of
the employees that may adversely affect their purchasing power. In the absence of cushion
for any economic relief. the Company will not be able to meet minimum annual increase in
salaries of the employees.

As required by the Authority, the Company has taken different steps to control HR Cost
imcluding:
Monthly contribution from cxccutives for provision of tea/ coffee has been increased
from Rs. 100 up to Rs. 500.

74[ i 1S

00000078 00000028



Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited %
Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

ii.  Contribution is being taken from employees for Group Life Insurance (GLD.
1. Maximum of the pay scales have been capped since 01.07.2021 and same is proposed to
be continued effective 01.07.2022 as well.

iv.  Punishment and reward policy is being developed to strengthen efforts against UFG
losses.
v.  Talks were held with CBA during negotiations for union agreement for 2019-2]

regarding rationalization of various perks & facilities. This matter will be negotiated
again during next CBA agreement.
vi.  Multiple checks have been imposed on cost of overtime,

6.1.1.7 In addition to above, a market-based Compensation Study is also being conducted through a
HR Consultant to evaluate the salary structure of Executive Cadre of SNGPL to:
1. Align salary structure with the market.
ii.  To rationalize the salaries and remove anomaly of low and high paid cxecutives.
iii.  To minimize the width of the salary scales as pointed out by the Authority.

6.1.1.8 It is further stated that SNGPL has been working at less than required number of manpower
for past many vears. Inability of the Company to hire requisite manpower can no longer be
sustained since the available resources are alreadv overburdened. Moreover. the vap of
available field staff is increasing due to consistent expansion in network of the Company. The
Company has not been able to attend its consumers in time, resultantly failing in performance
standards set by the Authority itself.

6.1.1.9  Itisincorrect to state that the Company used the additional HR Cost allowed by the Authority
for increasing salaries of existing employees and no recruitment was made. The Authority has
not allowed any additional cost for recruitment despite repeated requests from Company for
past many years. A comparison of HR Cost incurred by the Company vs allowed by OGRA
shows that Authority has never allowed any additional HR Cost to meet expenses of
recruitment & salaries of new employees and SNGPL had barely been able to meet expenses
of existing manpower:

| | Proposed/ | Allowed by | ' !

Actual OGRA at Shortfall |
‘ FY. : Expense** = ERR/FRR** ‘ | Remarks
| A B C=B-A | _|
!' 2022-23 28,951* | 18,771 | (IO,ISM Proposed amounts include |
| 2021-22 24,094* | 18,266 | (5,828) | impact of CBA and vacancies.
| 2020-21 | 18,101 | 17,929 | (172) | 4‘
201920 | 16,413 | 16,323 | (90) | |
2018-19 15,139 | 15,144 | S | Figures as per FRR ‘
2017-18 13,654 | 13,656 | 2
2016-17 12,167 | 12,167 | -1 |

** excluding IAS-19

6.1.1.10 According to manpower requirements of SNGPL as determined by the Consultant for the year
2016, presently there is shortage of 3,946 employees (32% shortfall). While, if we compare
the manpower requirements recommended by the Consuliant for the vears 2020, the shortfall
increase to 6,040 employees (42% shortage):

00000079 00000030



o

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
Motion for Review against DERR FY 2022-23 under scetion 13 of the Gil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

Es ta;s;)me;". ‘Manpower Present Position __ Manpower Held vs
| ‘Recommended |Approved | Held : Vacant| Recommended !
|Executive | 2,406| 2,091] 1,511 580 895
Subordinate | 12,130/ 10,351 6.985  3.366] 5.145
. | | f i
Total 14536 12,442 8,496 2246 —S.040
L | !

(32%) (42%)]

6.1.1.11 Although report of the Manpower Study was shared with OGRA in February, 2018, however
OGRA has not allowed any additional budget/ HR Cost for bridging the gap of recommended
manpower strength and the available manpower. As such, the utility/ purpose of the
Manpower Study was set aside,

6.1.1.12 In addition to existing shortage of manpower as described above, 852 employees will be
retiring in next five years as tabulated below:

|_Financial Year  Executives | Subordinates Total

' 2021-22

| (06.06.22 10 30.06.22) | 1 14 15

j 2022-23 2 - = = ‘
L 2023-24 ' 19 171 190

' 2024-25 g 20 T 5

| 202526 2 = o

|  Total 94 | 758 55

6.1.1.13 In case recruitment is delayed for few more years, then the newly recruited employees will
not be able to adequately acquaint themselves with the operations of the Company due to non-
availability of experienced mentors who are already retiring on day-to-day basis.

6.1.1.14 The Authority is again requested to reconsider the revised benchmark and allow a realistic
HR Benchmark based on operating parameters as well as increase in cost of living. The
benchmark based merely on operating parameters will not provide any cushion for increase
in salary/ wages. For instance, during FY 2021-22, moratorium was imposed by the
Government on distribution development activities as well as on new connections. Due to this
moratorium, there will be marginal increase in two out of three parameters of the proposed
HR Benchmark i.e.. number of consumers and network length. As such, there is a dire need
to review the proposed HR Benchmark to prudently allow increase in salary/ wages on
account of:

i.  Increase in minimum wage rates
ii.  Increase in Cost of Living/ Inflation
iii.  Performance based annual increment
iv.  Career progression of employees
v.  Increase in indirect costs due to increase in length of service of employees

6.1.1.15 The Authority is requested to re-evaluate the HR Cost in the light of the above justifications
and allow realistic budget for existing employees as well as for new recruitment. Follo wing
realistic options regarding annual increase in salaries may also be considered:

i.  Option 1: Allow straight line increase of 12% p.a.
ii, Option 2: Allow increase equivaient to the %age of increase allowed in salaries of
governmeni employees announced by the Federal Government.

26 Page

‘0@ ﬁ VTRV

N}



A

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited M

Maotion for Review against DERR FY 202223 under section 13 of the Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance 2002

6.2 Remaining T&D Expenses
6.2.1.1 It is submitted that Authority in its decision has disallowed certain T&D expenses. The

Authority is requested to allow the expenses as praojected by the Company based on the
detailed justification given against each expense head in the following pages.

0000008 1 60000032



N
A

2 d]8e

- []12 Swes pue juswpedap uonnquisicy JO SOUIANOE ouBUSIUIEW % suolelado JuaIa)JIp
10} s103ENULO YFnodwyy paapy Fuiaq ST I0qe] [ENSE,) “10(e] [Ensed JO 2jeL a3em W
POSIADL SBY URISIE] JO JUDWLIDAOL) Jerf) 9FPa[mouy puty s AjLoyiny us Apeane si 1 sy

suonedYnsn 3yl JO uoneIIPISU0D ANP I)JE Yy Ul AIoyny 2y} £4q pamo[e usaq pey
OUILS PUB "UOIIW /4| "SY SeM [Z-0T0T Ad 10} asuadxa [empe s Auedwoy jey) jory oy
01 BuImo JutaLynsur A[ssos ST UoN|Iw gyt sy J0198pnhq pamoje jey) paprugns si i

SISUDHD puday uo uojue gpp'y sy fo junown up posop (puoisinodd soy pyno

Avfjoq-2adny ‘uonvifiy Jo pusyy paomdn susvap ay o) Supmo poay suyy aapun woyppy
909 SY Jo mnoww Supnvwss ayy moyn of pasanba ‘da0fasayy s1 Quowny sy

nonems srapued Ul saniAnoe soueusjUIEw puk Jredal paywif o) anp
OPIS DNOF A U0 paurewar osje Ay s1a4 [eroutuy o jse] Fulmnp sosuadxa [enjoe L

UA3( SEY SBL 23] UL ISLAIOUT 0409 Uey) atow uonred Iorjes o1 ur paucnus sy

HIOOWS JOF 12A9] AIOMUSAUL WNUIUIW 21eq b RuIRIEW pue |S00 Kioyeaur ayg
Fuziwaiu 10§ wajsks A10judaul pozipiepue)s SBY "IdONS 1B} panugns Jaung st i

“Afjenuanbasuos posealour 0s[e st junowe 1194} 31052101} Juawadinba jo onjea
QUL YA POYUIT OS[2 D48 DDURINSUL PUR DULIBW ‘SHNP SUI0ISND “sadieys WyBerg Wd
AU Jo uonen[eAdp Yy Aq 1y Aoa1Ip ore *a10§210Y) KoUaLING U 19107 ut jusuiked aajoaur
pue smpdemuew juowdmbs jeurduo woxy papodur o sareds 3} Jo 180w J0UIg "Jeak
durpaoaid o3 vy pasedwod se oyce 0y dn sateds 1ons jo saord ur aseasour ojur payjnsas
QABY YA Spuanl Areuotiejjur [eqolry pue Ajed rejo(] / sadny Jwidms 2ty Furoud
CTIT0T AL qAAY Jo 1249] 21) 1€ Junotue ay) paxty Kjoyny Y} Jey) palwgns $I jf

_ "L Jo St oy Je uonezijen)de ay) o) Joafqns “uoljjiw (8§ ‘Y <l 7T

| ~1C0T Ad 10] MYHY JO [0A9)] oyl Je  patunsuo) saredg 29 $a101g,, Xif 0) papIoSp VD) [ 919

suopwdIYnHSHp

"Auedwo)) auy Kq papraosd
SISDY

ELY'I ELY] ! Lere
$2014d 12235 ux asvaaour puv Gavd
"Teak 18] 20UlS PIAIISQO

‘suonyezodo |
|
P¥ 1919 1088 98%° [
- — N
12-0T07 A4 TZ-070T Ad £T-TT0T Ad | €7-7207 Ad
W4 asuadxy jemoy yyua bk

N
]
Y I
¢
IUBUIUIRA] _
2 sareday] ‘z |
—————————— | ©J
| ".\C
| &
|
[ o}
=]
(=]
[
PIWNSIEOD
| wsaedstsoaoyg | oy
wayy Pt




-0

o0

| 62

ISuIEde uot[Iu O¢¢ "y 12 peay qns siy) dpun amjpuadxs Y} PARLNSAY AJIoyIny [
Y /40

"UOIIN 09 "$¥ JO Junowe pauonnad o)

9v9

‘wowoambas uoyvaado 129w of puay s

| 4opun qunown pauoyyad ayy wojw o1 parsonbas st Quoyiny ay) ‘onoqp ayp fo mawm uy

"AUteLIUn pue uohelpul pidel Jo JUSAd 31 I SpUL [eoLI0)SIY
U0 A[UO PIJRWNSD 9 JOUURD WS 3} ISAIMOY }SO3 Y} 20NPar 0 SPeIY JUIIIJIP
Japun sasuadxo pazifeuoner Apearfe sey Auedwo) ays ey o1ay uonuat 0 JusuTad s Jj

%ST
Aq $)PRLUOS JOqET ([ JO JS0O JYJ ISEIIIUT A[IIIIP [[IM YOI A SJE] ITEMR WM

U %%5T JO ISTIUL UE PIPUIIUUIOIIT SEY JOO 94) Jey) PIjisiiai] Os[e St I

JusuRAInbal wnunuw a1eq
U} J9dw ) Ut nsul A[SS0L3 g [[1m 198pnq pamojie a1 *Ayued sadu defjop paxids o}
ZUIMO pue (IS W dpew e sjuswied 9S31[) JO JSOW IBI[1LI PIJe)S SY “SYTS Funjiomiau
R0 PUE SISUIDN] SIIANY “JJOSOIIN “1eypay] ‘081D “‘Sunund [ig SBL) 10} $23aeYD
YOI "S[EADUDY ASULIIT D[OBIO $IPNDUL pedy SIY) Jopun asusdxo Iolew 1oj0 QY

*(sa3ea
duifreasad agy wewyy oysiy o4 /1) ojes a3em Wnuiuiw uo pasiaal aq 01 pajoadxa aie
SWILa) UOIAUUOISIP UI([Iq PUE SIOTAIIS [ELIO)IUR[ 10] SIUAWoaIRe 2A0GR 3Y) 01 12NN

‘SpAEpuUElS WH( 10d se adueuauiew unooysaiqnon pue pauued ‘sanonpoud aa1oeo1d
10} pannbor A[[enuassa st asueiSia squrudutew pue [euoneado s3ny ‘Arduiyoew oging
poads-yany jo sured [eussjur se yons ustdmbs s Auedwoy) jo oimpeu sanisuds o) FuimQy

212 3HOMDU PUNOIZIIPUN JO DIUBUDIUTEW 2 $988D 911 puk aanydn aug] sy
SLdUAFIdWD Jo Furjpuey ‘sourjadid jo uonEoO[-OY "S9A[RA 931AI0S J0O Buryjrjdn 10 Furjjup
-0y 'sire[dwod afeyee o1 Auedwo oy jo siosn PUa JO uonEISHES YItm podul|
Apoonp sonanoe doueusuey ¥ Ieday snotea 10 paxmbar Ajjenuasse st jefpng

"£T-TT0T Add ut jovdunt sy 10§ 10380 03

O1quIIASUT g ||t 1Fpng [euonppe 0105210y pajedionue se UOLIR[BOS JAYLINY 0FIopun

12-020T A4
| Hud

asuadxy [enpy

AARA

Hdd

|

saxe] |
¥ ALy
| 969 £L9 (%] ‘sajey Judy
1
170707 A | £T-T20T Ad | £2-720T AA 1B wa

-9-@@%9}034

00000083




q’n um
O
G0 0| o€

XU U] JPNBUT [BUOLEWI)UI 1T 9JE[2a8a O) patoadxa [ia soond jary oy} Jep aurenyn T _

UEISSIY ¥ ons su0sear Jo A10LeA 0} ONp LT} POIEd) ST JI “ISASMOY “JjuiE) CIVRENEY
O YEW 0} §E 08 Y] PEay Ay} Jopun s[j1q AY0LI03[3 A[yjuow uy A[sjeiedas pappe si
Yorm Juatmisnlpy 3011 [an,] Jopun 1509 A10L109[0 SasEIOUL 0s[e VIJFN ‘uonippe uj

00000/03

‘Juawannbor o
199UL 01 JUDID[INS D JOU [[14 Junowe payoalosd se 1194 sB P)E0O][e BY) JJLIL) Ul UOISIADL
PaILIS 2A0GE 0} BUIMO "JIOAIMOL] ‘IsBAUL [enUUR o ()] PIIdND yym “ejep eoLI0Is 1Y
UO PIseq sem Uof|[iu 967 Sy jo adnjipuadxa Aira03pa pasodoad oy 1B1[) poIBIs SI 3

_ “IBIA [e1ouRuy 1Xau FuLnp ‘JOO/NVYJEN A9 paijliou se _
oNUNUOd 03 pa3oadxa st puay swes oy | “sa1ousfe Jouop JBUONEWIDIUL YA STUSUNIIOD
PUE 1qap Ie[nA2 930y Jo uoleinungde 0} Fuimo sypuow jo ajdnod )se| duunp gyre) ui
OSEIDUL DUSLIP € JUOTIIPUN dABY SITLRYD ANDLIOI[D JBY) 215Y UOUAW 0] Juouryad sy

00000084

BETSY Jo runown pavoyyad sy ysuwSo voyp ¢ 1Z sy “a1
PRIYGRS SIY] A2pUn 77-1707 KA JYTY 4240 aspa10u1 901 PomoNIw spy Quioyny ay |
| BN TRIRTRE (e ER]T1T))

1Z-020C A 1 Kundwo) 41 fo 1505 1prgow 23 uvyy 42s82) {pva.sp
SEnym Junown pavounad ayp sopp o1 paysonbaa st Qroyny ayr ‘oa0qp fo ma uy

"21msod aarpoddns Jaurojsno pood e pue Auedwoy) oy jo adewt yos e Lerod
0} paunbai a1k sjusweBuLLE osay ] uonI ¢ '$Y 01 dn jo 83500 Rjuar pasodosd ym
'PEQEWIR[S] Ul [jew SDANgUa) PUR 10yeT ul [lew sadexory ‘wnuodwy se yons spjew
PIUMOUSL UT (SIDHID) 9DIAIDG IDWOISND) YSOLY wdpow dn jas 03 pauuerd sey Kuedwo)
HDAOION TUOI[IW fp¢ Y Sem [T-0Z0T Ad 10§ peay qns siy} sopun asuadxe [enjoe
s Auedwo,y jey joey 21 01 Fuimo sjuawRIMbaI WwnWIUIW 216 jenuue Mo jo HOYS q [[Im
0LE 'S JO JunouE pamo|e "IAdMOH "S1USWadIRe 258 Jo [emauas Juunp sjuswsnipear
pue sastward Jo a3ueyo ‘sjuowooie [ejual Aunenodauoi Aq 1800 Y1 2onpas 0) padeuew
sey Auedwo) ay) ‘roaomol syejuos [enuue ur aseasnur geuontodord Surpuewap |
7 a.e s3uIp[Ing fejuat uistxa jo spiojpue) A ‘woneqyur yBiy o} urao eyl paptugns st

e— 1220207 Ad | 1Z-020Z Ad | £2-T30Z Ad | £7-2207 A4
GLLIET s esuadxy Ny | wyuq b

A ) —



P

| 1€

JO NSOl B se sosue yowm s1S00 [ony pasedlsul pue owl JuoWIFLUBLL

snotoard jo Buiaes ur synsar os Juiop se ‘sKemiojous ISIY) U0 [9ARI} SA]OIY2A

Aueduos a1 Jo IS0 MOU PUR DIIAILS OJUT PIUOISSTILOD U9a(] dAR( sABMIOIOW

AU JO Ioquinu e S1BaA 0M] S| Fuum(] "9 URLISPAqUI() [BIOPD] *OUIN

PUE uesnjed jo uno) swaidng ‘wno)y ydiyg pequuelsy ur seadde o) VIDO

18 STULROI “001J0 N "(UOISIAL wnajonad) ATIsuz jo AnsIury “ea)muwo:)

SIUNOD2Y AMNg *SIRUAG pue A|qUISsSY [RUOTIEN JO SO9IWWO) Suipue)s ur

doueeadde apnjout Yorym ‘s)sIa [RIDLFO Yl UONISUUOD Ul peqeuig[s] 0] $HSIA

JUDTUOTRUE A UL PISSOULA UDDQ SBY ISLIIOUL lenuesqns s1eok omy Ise| Juung 1
pue 1eak A1aad o4 Aq pasueyua Sureq (peqewers]

=IEMBYSOJ) [ PUE (PBQRIIR[S]-I0UET) ZIA UO XE] {[0) JuowadiFe wia) Juo 1

“01 OMp UOT[[IW $'g"S$Y 01 UOH[IW § *SY JO SFULT Y} Ul [[9MS []14 )1
€T [TOC [etoueul] jo pus ayy £q 121 pajoadxa ST 11 'pusl) [eSLIOJSIY 5Y) MOTA U Surdaoy
Pue UolI £ "sy je pueys (auny [ jo se) Apuasaxd xej o] jsurede amypuadxy (e

-Iapun se st yatym Jo Juruoseay "s201j0 poumo Kuedwod
Jo xvy Quadord [enuue pue vey [jo], ‘xeJ, usyo jenuue 3[21y2a opnpdul sasuadxo i

“SjuatuaInbal jenuuR Jif) 100U 0} JUIILLNSUL 3G [[IA PE3aY (NS SIY) Jopun uol|[TW ¢ "y
JO JUNOLE P3jR20][e U3 VNI LT '$Y Jo AN}PpuddXo 1894 JuaLing mo mola ut duidaay

(uol|Iw £7 Sy 2194 | Z-0Z0T Al

fo} sasuadxa [emoe o(ym uoNjHU [ 'Sy Jo Jumowe pouornjod oy isurede aeok pres o
AP 0T6 10T AT MU JO [249] OY Je 0 L UOI[1 €7 "$3y J& X1 0} PapIoap Aioyiny YL
*§3XU) 7y Sa)EX SOPIIA

Sasuadxa (121432312
Yl Aapun uoymd (zg Y osaviddn puv adunmoyp aiy Aapisuvrss 03 pazsonbay
ST oy oy aaofoaoyy Po3IY qns sng) aapun sosuddxe uoyvasde ppow o)
pa41nbat aq jps uoljpu gz ¢ sy fo junoum up 101} pUDISLIPUR 20 Daoqp Y] fo M 1T

'S|{1q A1)
Appuow utjuswisnipe oud jan,| jo ojes S} ur aseataut Jayung u1 gupnsal ‘1eak jeroueuy

SIDTVATTTTE TR

12-070T Ad
Hdd

"

— 00000036

17-0207 Ad £T-TL0T Ad | £2-7707 Ad
asuadxy [enjoy HAAQ yua

00000085



ol ze

i bl 051 zToT dy 11 011 1z0z mady
_ T 081 TTOT Y1 911 T 120T Y21y
6F1 | 7207 A1enugag 911 Zil 120Z Arenuqag
(3741 | TTOT Lenuep (AN 201 1207 Asenuefp
0% 1 £rl 1 20T 12qwood(T L0l Tl 0TOT ¥PquIva(]
Tl Skl [Z0T 12qUIA0N 01 T0L  0OTOT 32qUISAON]
7 8Tl gl (20T 124012() +O1 F01 0T0T 4290390)
8Ll 121 120T +oquiidog 901 vOl  0Z0T 1oquiadog
_ LI 0Tl 120C 1$ndny 901 POT 0T07 1sndny
511 ST1 180T AIng 101 001 0z0Z AIng

) | T | | |

(Bay)  (Bay) (82y)  (8ay)
PS3a  [0X)dg PUOIN  [SAIQ  [00dg o

smo[[o} se pajatdap a1e yorym

| “sosuadxo 190} U1 35BAIDUL JUD1 3Y} PAIOUTT SEYf AJLIOYINY ALY} ‘UOTBUTWIIIOP JURISU U]

| 1824 2} FuLmp I9YUny aseasoul 0} pajedidnue o yorgm ‘[ong
Jo s30ud oderoAr oY) 1apIsuod Jsnwr pesy suy) Japun 193png Suimop|e aym Ajuopny
) 08 “sosuadxd wodsuel] 03 areuontodord Apoanp st yogm ‘(stun) oy 2wn wody
UEISEIEd JO JUDWUIAOL 3y} AQ Paijnou ([as31p / [oa1ad) [ang jo sooud oy uo juspuadap
A{Ing) jony Jo Junosoe uo ST peay sy Japun amjrpusdxo Jofew jey; papnugns si

1BaK pIES B[} 10] TOIF[I £ (0" | *$Y Je asuadxa podsuen paxyy sey Ajuoyiny Ay

UZ6

"£2-270T 4va8
| iproubulf fo spustuasinboa ponuuw 122w o4 A2P40 1D PDIY qNS S1YE A2PUNR HORIEY [FSY

Jo 123pnyq posodosd sisuras 01 passonbas st oy oy ‘aa0qp a2y 01 SuroSatog

"ok [eroueul JuaLnd FULIND UON[IUT | ¢ ['SY V)
UOHTIE 979's3 woly padwml sey xe) Apadod jsurede 1500 ay) “ynsal e sy 180k [eroueul)
JUDLIND Furmp v,89 jsowe £q xe) Kuadord jo aer A} paseardur sey qelung Jo 1a00
| [erouraosd S} IAAIMOH "UOHENSIUIWPY [ )] PUe eppunnped 10gAyy ‘qefung jo jaor)
| [e1UlA0L] aY) Aq 1eak L1949 jsoufe poseatour A[jensn st xe], Apadoig jo oger oy (q
| ‘Peoy 1L U0 Xe) {101 0} uostiedwon ut 1ayB1y JeymOowos st Xe |
|10, Jo drr oy “(peor |1y “39) sAemyiy [guoneu wr $OOUBGINISIP/SAPEND0]q

| 186

L00'L

10€°1

suonwIYNSN

FZ-0707 Ad
b K

12-070Z A4
asuadry [enpOy

T-TT0T Ad | £2-T70T AA

dAAAA Hyd

sasuadxa

yodsuex ],

60000037




Q
<

. | €€

| QWOS 0} NP PIZI[EUIL] JOU JOR ST IUTAOL] YPUIS Ul Y10M]oU TJONS JO uonaajord
oY) 10 s1FURY ZBQUEYS M JUSWIAITE MOU Jey) AJLIZ[O O] USIM om JXOI0D
SI U] Homiau ¥ [Jy-andiipe)-uemes 10] 90UIA01] Ypurg ul s1oduvy zequeyg
SULH 10] Z2-1207 A'd W Auoyiny ay) Aq pamoj(e u29q Apealfe saey uoi[jw
09¢ "$¥ 1w pauonudw sasuadxy A)1moag peay 1opun UoISISOP S) Ul JUOYINY O e
"SO10UIRY A1IND9g 0]

"paunbal s1 UOISIAI [ROUUER % S~ 01 $3210,] pouwry

[TALD) TUALIWISAOT [[IIA SJUStuaIbe SIOLALDS AJLINDIS UOISIADL I2pUn /Bunsixasadsy e
"TTOT AL 1510 30°M ~/000°ST ST 01 -000°0T "SH

WO SJUSWUIBAOL) [RIDUWIAQL] / |2I0p2,| Aq $olvT ofem WINWITUTA] U ISBIIIUL 0, ST

'$1019] BULMO[0f 0} onp $1 sasuadx;]
ANmoag Jsurede ¢z-cz0T A 105 Juawonnbay 198png ur aseaout Jey) pojIwgns si )|

SOIRIRA 7y UOHEPOWIWIODY Jo BULILE 7 AYIDLIAIT / TO JO 9l uLosLl [enusuodxyy o |

sasuadxyy Ajrandag

wayy

. CCTITOT YUY JO [243] 313 Je a1 uot)[Tw £68"1 "8y paxy sey Ayoyiny UL | OvT1 | 0pT'L 12881 | 96¥'C
o l- o TeTin . oLe | 61-8107 Addud afeidAy |
SOLF ) %IE0L YLl OLOL | 0T-610T Ad 29ud a8e1SAY
(agt's) | (%SL0) 8801 | 7901 _1T-020T Ad9ond afenday
WP'ST | %vITE | 8p9El | EE0P1 TT-1T0T Ad 30ud oFesday
PRsAq | [oiag A | |
i (7 R e e . aondudsaq
*JUJ i8I X 0) BIX pSIa | 1ened
"IUAIDJAT 10] MOJAQ PajeInqe) I
7 saoud [ony asim 1eok jo nosueduwion Jurmoys sisdouds oy | - {z-0707 1eok [eloueuly a1y
| 01 paredwon se (soond [an Fuijreasad it aseardut 94,671 oidn) Appanoadsor oyze pue
%8¢ Aq paseamour aaey seoud jasarp/jonad aSeioae PANIIOM Oy} SBOISYM UOL|IW {86
% S st 1edA [erouewyy jsep Suunp uonduinsuos renoe s Auedwoo Jey) pojers royumny sty
a8BIAY ageraAy
144! 91 PRU3PM 601 901 PAY3IA
0s¢ See ccoz aung [4} 011 120T auny
S <4 S 1 20T Ae 4! 601 120T Aeiy - | .
T = o ol ge——_y oo IR
swonednSRp 1T0T0TAd | 1T0Z0TAd | €7-7207 Ad | £7-7207 Ad
b b L] asuadxy [emoay qy4da a3
- — N B i S—
\
I [ i I I m i [ [ [ =

00866638

000000




< .

| ¥€

jleunouag 4N Jo Jusuodro?) suonipuoy)
[E307,, 1SUIEGE 9DURMO][R DAIIYIE 0) J[qe 3G Jou os[e [im Auedwo)) ayy nq pajos)je
| 99 A[2819APE [[IM SONIALDY [01U0D D) oY1 A[uo 10U Apueimsas ‘S[AY %00 [ 293X
01 3[qe aq 10U [[Im Auedwo) “WVIYOHO woly [eaosdde 1edpnq aysmbar jo ssuasqe ay uj

"sed asnoyuoosd
v stosed pemjeu se ‘Krosjndwoo st suonediyqo [BJUDWUONAUY JO judwy[ng e
You3 sed Jsulede AdUSLINOP [BLUSSS e
(019 JaurdE[dal 19)0uWr ‘UOHEI}IODL [
afeqes] 1) 0. urwod o) suoneiedo sunnot s Auedwoy) jo wed Jug e
VIDO Aq pastape
6 10T "SUONRNBIY] (SPIEpURIS [EDIUYDD] ) JUSWIMSEI |y sery [RIEN o} 2oueldwo) e
_ VDO Aq Pasiape se splepueig 9914195 pue dUBULIOMIJ JO souel[duto) o
_ 110} AJeSS920U 218 SINIATIIE PIUOHUIW-DA0GE oyl

(1T® 1 I 27]) werdoig [0nuoy) agexyesy

(TI W 118 IAY 21 werdorg [0NU0) SIOLIF JUSTUDINSLIA]
(TTH°0T°S v INY @'1) werdodd [onuoy) yay g,

SHeIgouag DN 0} wauodwo) suompuoy) jeao] 1suede douemo[|y
0 Junodde uo parmbar £[enuasso st peay sy Jspun unowe ay |,

- "1ipng
|2 JO 850¢ Fuoq uonw ppgt] sy jsurede voruu 7z, ‘S Pamo[[e Qyuoyiny oy,
- - = , ‘poay

SHL ADPUR MO CCE°T Sy $opp 07 pasanbad 1 Grioyny oy asogp ayy Jo M8 uy

“IreInxauuy se paydene st uoteaynsnf s Fuofe juawaimbal astm Kouody
HPUIS Un ylomiou uorsstwsuel ], jo uonoojord 10§ ypurg ‘sioduey zequeys Jo duuny
| pasodoxd jo joedw opnjoxa om 1 usas sjuowaueLe AJLINOIS [emdual topun / Funsixo
U} 10DUL HDAD 01 JUBIDLENS 10U ST VYO £q POMO[JE UOL[TW £6§°[ Sy g1 pasudde sy |

_ €T-TTOT A4 103 pasodord axe vorpjiw gog
| 'SY "YpulS s1oduey zequeys yim suonenodau Furoduo oty Fuuspisuoy) 721207

| A'd ut asodund pres Joj paunout st osuadxa ou ‘a10jaiol) pus 212y} 18 SHUIRLSUOD

suonedynsny

<
)
<
T o -3
<
L 2
<o
<
|
_

|

|

|

|

|

|

7 SaNIANIY [ojuo))

DAN / uerd

aenejmawdduiy
€86 | €86 @ vt | IWM| 9
1Z2-020T A4 -Némc.mxf— mm-mﬁwm Ad | €T-TT0T Ad wajy #ig

waAg asuadxy jemay _’ qaida P et




A\
<SS

r—

Sva|sg

“saopeIEnD yued jo jusungseoug  (q
‘Kuedwon gim proy usodap Ajumnoag jo wowgsnlpy (e

“SMO[[0 SE 21 PIRAAI ST} Ul SHOJJD JUSIES Oy [, "SIAWINSUOD PIIIIUUOISTP
Isulede. $o10A00a1 dFuBLIE 0] opew fudq 218 SHOD no [[e 1Bl papwqns si ]

"pap1aoid o pInoys s1gep [NJIqnop ay)
Isurede uorsiaord [ewdiew jey pojsanbor ‘2I0J3I3Y} St }| "SISWNSUOD daldL oY) Jsurede
u2a3 aptaoid 0) g uondo ou sey Aueduro)) ‘g ST Judfeadrd mau du) 1opun ‘I0A0AION]

‘payusnl
| ou st donoead K1ojensar paystqeiss oy Junysijoqe Ajuenige pue uorstaoud yons
JO uone|nareD 10§ e[nuoy ay3 paquasaid Jiasit pey vyno 12Y) payB Y3y toyuny st i

21QIBIBIU ST YOIGEM 9] () AJUO S
(UOIITAL E€+° [ "SY) $199P [NJ3qnOp 10J uoistaoad jo junowre paaford oy Yoy JO uor[iq
00S°L S ST €T-TTOT Ad 10 (1SD JO ASNOU) anjea sojes pajoafoly palo uo plos
212 SPOOT AU J1 Y nejap 019z Sey PIOM 3y} Ul §souIsng o ‘dn Buimorjoy A[snonunuoo
st Luedwo) ay) yomym “1aypo 1o 1xajord ouo uo UOTESTI[ Ul dJe SIOWNSUOD [RLISOpUl
JO I0qunu SZIET WYY 0} PaNSS! S|[Iq JUALIND Y JO %66 Arewnxordde usaq aaey
SIOUIMSUOY IATIOL WOLY $9LI9A0091 [BTUDE ‘[T-0TOT 189K oY) BULINp Jeyy) panmmqns st 1

"dn uaye) Furaq saInseatu 2ULUIIA0T oeiodios
POOT J93[J21 10U SOOP LAIYM PaseILOUI Buiaq 21 $1Gap [MQNOP ‘SIIDA0IL Juisealow
JO peajsur AQaiatp "SaLILA0221 pue seonoeld juswafeurw ‘wo)sAs [ONUOD e
AsEAIDUL 0} posiape Apajeadar usaq sey Auedwioo oy Jey) pojels sey Ajoyiny ay

$1q9p peq pue |
SASLD UOHETNI Ul UOTIINPAL JO SULd ut £SUSIOLA 2AdIYIE Ajeo1sAyd pue sajensuowap |

Auedwod ay1 [un peay sny sopun junowe Aue MO[[ 0} pasnyalr sey Ajoyiny sy

€1vl

aa0gp papriosd
SuosDaL ayy Surapisuod 123png pauonsad s Moy op pajsanbasr s1 Guoying ayg

suoneaynsng

_ 17-0707 A4

L ]
~3
Lown ]
: RE=
L
P
=
]
|
_
1

D

S

o

)

[ =

o

$)q3p [pqnop
133! £EP'1 10} HOISIA0T] ‘L
,~N-=Ncm Ad MN-Nﬂc.N Ad | ETTT0T \fml_\ wayy JI_
Hdd asuadxy |enjoy dydiaa Jdi |

=k,



| og

" asuadxyy prodsuwa g,
| PuaY Ul da0qe paje[nge) st sieak Buipadaid oYy 01 patedwos se Apuedyiudis pasearnul
| @aey sadud [3s21p/[0094 1eY) pajRINIaL ST )] KIHoyIny oY) Aq paynou pue uejsmed Jo
JUSWIWIDAOD) 311 Aq 198 211 AWES 31 S8 [0NU0d § Auedurod puoaq ale saoud Jany a1p) Jeup)
«suadxy yrodsurr ], peoy o) opun pauredxs sy ‘saord [on} 03 Jeuoruodoad Apoaap

(sosuadxy
1113(y) “sasuadxyy
sunesad
Jyuswdmbyy

UOIONIISU0)

00000041

| stamypuadxa sy ‘atofasey) ‘Juamidinbs nondnysuL) YO pue ss Us3 ‘syuepd Surpjam
ur pasn [asa1pyjonad st peoyqns siy) 1opun asuadxa Jolew Sy 0uIs ey} PoYE)s St ] _
uoruu (41 Sy St prayqns
SIY} 4opun 1T-0707 Ad Sutmp paumour ssuadxa [enpe ay] Juswaimbal jeuonerado [
s fuedwoo oy 1oy 10185 01 JuRLOLNSUL ST 1a3png PamoO[fe oyl Jeyl panuuqns st |
_ (¢t
| ~1TOT AU A0 2SLRIIUL %()[) "VOLJIW [9] 'SY J& PEAY-qns SIY paxy Aoyiny ayy | 9| OL1 191 §eT _
PO SUYI AIpUN pINADE HOYRY SEP ] SY JMHOWD 21f) _
WO jpily o1 parsanbad st Qrioyny oy ‘uoissiugns poUONUIWD 40D 21} Jo MI1a uf 7
ausyoMm feidlo s Auedwo)) Je (sa0qe pue uoliA | sY) “
STOUNSUOD PARAUULISIP [LIOIAWWI0) pue [eLsnpuy paynejap jo sty Juiysyqng (Y
ufredwe) vipapy ([ _
$10T VY
B2 UPAIT) JO SUOISIAOL YL SUI| W SWLIL] NEAING JTPIY) JO 2GS WO O | (1
SORLIOYINY SNUIANY puE SHNOD) aAtvadsar ydnony santadod jo wawyoeny  (y
‘SIDYMEJIP [ENPIAIPUL puk saruedurod paysty jsuteSe spumoooe yueq
/ Sremorned Jo [1ejpp Turyess *oa syuLq [RIISWWO,) 'SANNUL JUILHIIIAOL) DI0JO(
910T PV (£19A000Y pue [onuo)) Yoy ) sery jo g7 uonoag Japun uonedtddy sy (3
"ONUIAII pue]
St SIROLIE JO AIOA0DDT 10] 9107 10V (A12A003Y pue [onuo ) a1 ) sen Jjo (LT
HOROAS ISpUN sonUOYINY dnUANY / 10J93[[07) 1DLSI(] 210]2q suoyeayddy T3 (8
(34098 pue (O0° [ *$Y) A1940991 10] 1010R1UOY) KI2A000Y 0} SI8ED piemiog (o
SIWNSUOD FULMEJIP J0 DN JO 95LY20]q 0] $$3901d Jouwonenyy (p
(A0qE pue 0()°OF 'SY) SN0, A seo) 210§0q s)ng A12A003y Jo Buiji] (9 _
suopEaypsuf [T-0707 A4 12-070Z Ad _ £TTTOT A | £T-TT0T Ad
oA ddiaa

asuadxy _n.:ueg

Hyd

SN |

o




H\

a
Q_Nm

| arym ([1eJoys %4, 7¢) seakofdwo opgig Jo odepoys e st oo Apuasald ‘g7 18aA oy [ -
10 WeYNSU0.) A Aq pauruLiiep se TJONS Jo siuswairnbal omoduew o) Furpiosoy

“J[38) Ajuoyiny
Ay £q ws sprepueys soueuniopad ur Fwijiey Apueynsal ‘auny ul S19WnNSUod §)1 puse
0} 9[qe uaaq jou sey Auedwoy ayf, “Auedwo,) sy} Jo yromjau ur uoisuedxd JU)SISUOD
01 anp Juisealdur ST ggeys play o[qe[ieae jo ded o) “I0A0ION] ‘pauapmguono Apeosje
21 SIVINOSIL S[QB(IEAL DY) J0UIS poutelsns dq 1o8uo] ou ues somoduew sysinba1 any oy
Auedwo)y ayy jo Lipqeuy “sieak Auew jsed 10} omodueur Jo requinu pasinbal uey; ssaf
18 FuBHOM Ud3q Sey TJONS 1B} Pojels st 11 *asuadxa JUDURINIIOY JJ21S 0] 199dSaT 1A

‘nmsu] Suruwa [ fo sasuadxa puoyviado pun
Sunnmay ffvys o) 1oodw Levuoywpfur ays Suraopisuod puay sy ur noww pauonnad
Qi1 0} psanbat a40fa101; s1 Groyiny oy g SHORDUIA2I2P S} 1) Saanppuadys Sunnag
pomonn pun paiwioaiddp (Jodriolsiy svy yyHQ iyl 249y uonuu 0 Jpunaad s1pp

oA paredwt 5q Jouues ‘g7-7z0T A FuLmp paisaifap aq oy NP $ISINOD [EUOTIOWOL ]
Alojepuey ‘peal] sij) Iopun 108pnq jo a3enoys o anp jeyy uonusw o) Judsurpad 1

"Plojtuewl pasealdul aaey uoneuodsue)
pue "0 LN 'SIIYT WD 01 $93] 351m0d Fuluien [BUINXS ‘SUOLEIS N0 oy
siuedorued Jutuen jo uiipoy pue Furpaeoq "$301AISS PADINOS N0 snosswnu uo pasoduu
SOXE] "SORIIN $JUDUWYSILII SB YINS $IIIAIDS JO 1500 By ‘ANunod a1y ur xapur 2oud
[IDUDT Ul uoHje|Eosa AIRUIPIORXS *AauoLu JO uonen[eAap ; uonefyul ay) mala ut Jurdaay] _ _

uaurdofaadp pue Fuiare) jyeis jo sonoerd SM.0[]0]
QO[T oY) punoe uoneziueiio s[qendal K197 ‘$991n0sa1 g jo uonezinn fewndo sKem
JO JUI{Y 01 PUE JTAWUONAUS IPISING UI SJUDWIIULAPE m djep 0) dn uoneziuedio ue
JO1asse panfea jsow daay o Juawoanbor [erussss ue s1 JuswdopaAasp pue Furen yeig

(dad pue
LLONS)
uor[nu Suninayy
| £T 'sY e sasuddyoe Juauninoar pue Juruies jje)s werew oy Pap1dsp Ajuoyiny ayy | ¢z £T (S 86 dunumea] jyers
_ saord pasarpsroarad ayy up a1y 1asau
01 SUINO SJUDMOTIDSIP 21} dIDIsUIL 0] pasanbas st Quioyny oy ‘anoqn ayy fo maw uy
SR— 1T0T0T A4 | 170007 Ad | £2720T A | £T-T0T Ad .

WA asuadxy renyoy wAda b b: e

*. s — | S| —

00000042




of _ 8¢

_ e e N |.b.&lh_m$.:§ﬂt.§m Qand 1__| T J’ ] J \
Pyl pup ps03 H2as 1120 p1 Supnyou SUPUIINAOIL [0 823044 P42 1O posna oq oy _

Sosuadxa oy 4of wonn 97 sy moyp oy Pa15anbas s1 Grioyn V oy ‘asoqe oy fo M Uy | _

_
_ sIseQ __
Kep o) Aep uo duunog Apeaife ase OUym S10juaw Padusuadxs jo Anfiqerreae-uoy 0} anp |
Auedwoy 91 JO suonerady A Yum SoAlasway Juenhoe Ala1enbape o) 914 2q jou [im |

$9340]dwo paynisey A1nou oy uay) ‘smak arow M3 10§ pakepop 51 JuswmIoar ases uj __

_ _ f

| T — BT | | |
| 897 Jocg o . 9T-szoz
| 0tz ooz _ STboe
| 061 i S {7 \
_ 651 IET — S X {4114
__ _m~ b1 I _ (TTOT 90 Nfm rmcm 90°90)
_ e J_V| X’ ujll 1e3x m%um.wmw%m

| reyog SajeuIpIOqNg S9AnNIaX Y 1 1
| [ oi] sswpio | g s

_ ~M013q pareinge) se sipac OAL 1xau ur Juunax _ ‘
9 1114 50040 1dury TS8 "vaoqe Paqriasap sp Tomoduew jo odenoys Junsio o uontppe uj

|

_ m..\m.mlvﬂ||||.-_d.\c|~w|i 1 N _
_evc.oll o _rcwmwl _ [96r'g B vaw_l lvwlvwvl_l —— im0y \
_Mw.._|,m.| a— _cclm.,lm, [586%9 1) _mm,E .f,_.:m_”m_ =< 0 dBUIpIogng _

_ 68 oss e A T A— [ apmaxg _

— ||I._I||I|III]|.. Jll.dl[[ IIJ|II.J|[I|[-|||| _ _ _ |

_ | 0z0z _ \ _

| 10§ ueynsuayy ayy JEdE 4 PPRH | pasoaddy \ 0207 103 Junsuo;y |

Aq PapudmedLy Aq Ppwwwosey JuRyYsyqeysy _ _ | !
| Puoduepwogy | —_—l & Jasmodugpy | _ [ _

I PIPH o 2duasap1qy uowIsod yuasasy _ _ | |

| . = — 1 [

|

||Ir.|||[|L.||. —

“(a8epoys %Cr) saakojdua 0r0°9 o) aseasouy | [EJHoys oy oz ()7 _ |
| steag oy 0 weynsuoy oy Aq papustutuosay Stuowaambai somodypy o4 azedwos om

|
| . ._
T S—— — — —
- VT AL | 120202 A0 | g77007 4y £7-2207 A4 -
\7 e A asuadxy ey | yynd e o #18

i [ [ § ( __, __ . [ [ r r - -

[

|

|

|

|

|
L
|

|

I

|

I
(S

-

0a000



241 4|6

4%

‘2a0qn papisosd suoynoifysnf any o) Suimo poay
Qs sy} dapun woljnu Sz Sy Jsvap m moppw o} pajsonbas a10f210u3 51 Sraoymy 2y g

‘uonedmn jo winjuenb
wosaid yum rop o) ajgissodut st p3pngy jenuuy jo HOLdNPIY eyl papluqgns si jj

910
HawlBLING s)1 sey jo Ajddns uo sowtjod sou a0 o JusOUNOUUE dY) 0} Sumo
poRpIpald 2q jouued 18I A [RIOURLIL] B UL $9SBO JO JOqUINU oy jeyy pajou aq osje Aeu )

SIJRW [BIOURYL] AU} 5[0 0] sansst Aukr Furory
9JE IM “19FPNE] JUDIOLYNSUL 0) ONP PUB PloL} Ut A[SHONUIIUOD 18 S3uIpasdoIg uonBINqIY

[BOO7] S® oM st [EUONRUIU|/SISED B]Yold YBIH PAJOU 2A0GR OY) *DIOWLIAYIN,]

"adny s1 S3SED Yons jo Jordur; AN S papualjuun 1] 9 JouuEd Yorgsm
‘PasjoAuUL s1junowe A)od UILIAYM S35ED JO SPaIpuUny duw 242Y) JeY) pajou aq Aew |

"} ISULETE PO[I§ $95BD 1) 1$9)U0D 0) pUNOg SI Auedwop) aouoy “winioy Aue s10j0q pue

duoAu jsurede $aseds Jo Furpy woxy paurensa 94 UBD U0 OU £/6] ‘UBISDIRJ JO O1jqnday

OILUE[S] JO UONMASUOY 1opun S)YS1Y |epuswepu, Jo g - opnay Jod se jer ponLgNS ST )|

yasuadxa 3oy pooy qns ayp sopun gy g9 sy PAMOJID SOy ALioymy oy |

00000044

sasuddxy [eSa]

asuadxy jenjoy

€T-T0T R
qATa

N

J

v

1

Vv

00000



-B

<5

Zz-das 01 1Z-190 Jo syuow ayj Joy loqn Jo afesane Ajyuo 9 (i
(22'60°0€ 03 Zz-INr) £2-2202 A4 01 60-8007 A4 WO14 X3pul 00T 3ISN-XSd @8eiaAe Jeah g1 (il
CC0T'60°0€ 01 ZTOZ'0T'TO Wo4y 3|qe|ieAy ele( :did S,4e9A 07 Jo a8esany Jeah O iseq (1

910N

9t°61 0991 {%0£ x pu} + {%0¢ x (1-T)/2u} XeL 8Jd 39VM
620 6C°0 (1) !ex xe)
L0°ST 101 %Z+1=pY 19aqQ 0 150D
LOET 148 4 loqy syiuow g1 1se| Jo Say Ajyjuow g
6012 ¥S'1Z dYW X 134 + Jy=ay (9Y) Aunb3 jo 150D
0E'T 0¢'1 3 uoninquisig-Aunb3g eyag
00'L 00L a (%¢ 100|4 ‘Y% 1T padded) wnjwa.d dsiy SENIEIT]
{zs'0) 01T v-9=0 WinjWaid 3Sty 19BNl
8’11 LY'ET 9 (xopul 00T 3S)-XSd 23eJane JRIA ST) uwinRy 1a)depn
66°TT e v (91d s.1e3A Oz j0 98eiany 1e3A 0T 15e1) JY 918y 3344 ysIy

awigay jjie] map Jad sy
uiniay 4o ajey jo uonejndjer

00000094



Last 10 year Monthly Average of 20 year's PIB

Date Price I Open High Low Change %
22-Sep 13.55 13.469 13.576 13.2 0.61%
22-Aug 13.469 13.602 13.602 13.121 -0.98%
22-Jul 13.602 13.575 13.87 13.481 2.89%
22-Jun 13.22 13.224 13.266 13.207 0.06%
22-May 13.212 13.107 13.375 13.082 0.93%
22-Apr 13.09 12.136 13.09 12.135 7.96%
22-Mar 12.125 11.53 12.125 11.523 5.13%
22-Feb 11.533 11.511 11.554 11.482 0.11%
22-Jan 11.52 12.198 12.207 11.52 -5.56%
21-Dec 12.198 12.198 12.198 12.198 -0.38%
21-Nov 12.244 12.244 12.244 12.244 9.68%
21-Oct 1]1.163 11.163 11.163 11.163 5.33%
21-Sep 10.598 10.598 10.598 10.598 2.80%
2]-Aug 10.309 10.312 10.33 10.309 -0.03%
21-Jul 10.312 10.311 10.314 10.3 0.01%
21-Jun 10.311 10.309 10.32 10.307 0.03%
21-May 10.308 10.308 10.308 10.308 -0.17%
21-Apr 10.326 10.326 10.326 10.326 -2.64%
21-Mar 10.606 10.43 10.666 10.43 1.65%
21-Feb 10.434 10.358 10.434 10.335 0.73%
21-Jan 10.358 10.3 10.495 10.298 0.56%
20-Dec 10.3 10.303 10.303 10.299 -0.13%
20-Nov 10.313 10.338 10.338 10.24 -0.24%
20-Oct 10.338 10.186 10.637 10.169 1.49%
20-Sep 10.186 10.111 10.188 10.101 0.60%
20-Aug 10.125 10.109 10.168 10.072 1.37%
20-Jul 9.988 9.776 9.988 9.741 2.46%
20-Jun 9.748 9.809 9.904 9.722 1.92%
20-May 9.564 9.396 9.571 9.396 1.85%
20-Apr 9.39 11.467 11.467 9.371 -18.11%
20-Mar 11.467 12.334 12.334 11.467 -7.03%
20-Feb 12.334 12.175 12,237 12.175 1.29%
20-Jan 12.177 12,179 12.183 11.405 -0.02%
19-Dec 12.179 12.354 12.355 12.179 -1.42%
19-Nov 12.354 12.353 12.373 12.353 -0.27%
19-Oct 12.388 13.625 13.625 12.358 -9.08%
19-Sep 13.625 13.994 14.133 13.624 -2.65%
19-Aug 13.996 14.474 14.474 13.996 -3.30%
19-Jul 14.474 14.394 14.474 14.193 0.07%
19-Jun 14.464 14.403 14.464 14.124 0.42%
19-May 14.404 13.721 14.657 13.721 4.97%
19-Apr 13.722 13.701 13.803 13.701 0.14%
19-Mar 13.703 13.892 13.893 13.601 -1.36%
19-Feb 13.892 13.552 13.892 13.452 2.51%
19-Jan 13.552 13.595 13.605 13.552 -0.57%
18-Dec 13.63 13.499 13.643 12.886 1.50%
18-Nov 13.428 13.381 13.429 13.379 0.36%
18-Oct 13.38 12.9 13.381 12.9 3.73%
18-Sep 12.899 12.901 12.901 12.899 -0.02%
18-Aug 12.901 12.9 12.901 12.9 0.01%
18-Jul 12.9 12.899 12.901 12.899 0.01%
18-Jun 12.899 12.9 12.901 12.899 -0.01%
18-May 12.9 12.9 12.901 12.899 0.00%
18-Apr 12.9 12.899 12.901 12.899 0.01%
18-Mar 12.899 12.901 12.901 12.899 -0.02%
18-Feb 12.901 12.9 12.901 12.9 0.01%
18-Jan 12.9 12.901 12.901 12.9 -0.01%
17-Dec 12.901 12.901 12.901 12.9 0.01%
17-Nov 12.9 12.9 12.901 12.899 0.00%
17-Oct 12.9 12.9 12.901 12.899 0.00%
17-Sep 12.9 12.9 12.901 12.899 0.00%
17-Aug 12.9 12.899 12.9 12.899 0.01%




17-Jul 12.899 12.901 12.902 12.899 -0.02%
17-Jun 12.901 12.902 12.902 12.9 -0.01%
17-May 12.902 12.902 12.902 12.9 0.01%
17-Apr 12.901 10.78 12.901 10.78 19.68%
17-Mar 10.78 10.78 10.781 10.779 0.00%
17-Feb 10.78 10.781 10.781 10.779 0.00%
17-Jan 10.78 10.783 10.784 10.78 -0.03%
16-Dec 10.783 10.784 10.784 10.783 -0.01%
16-Nov 10.784 10.784 10.784 10.783 0.00%
16-Oct 10.784 10.783 10.784 10.783 0.00%
16-Sep 10.784 10.783 10.784 10.783 0.01%
16-Aug 10.783 10.784 10.784 10.783 -0.01%
16-Jul 10.784 10.783 10.784 10.783 0.01%
16-Jun 10.783 10.783 10.783 10.783 0.00%
16-May 10.783 10.868 10.869 10.783 -0.78%
16-Apr 10.868 10.869 10.869 10.868 -0.01%
16-Mar 10.869 10.868 10.869 10.868 0.01%
16-Feb 10.868 10.784 10.934 10.784 0.78%
16-Jan 10.784 11.07 11.07 10.783 2.70%
15-Dec 10.5 10.5 10.8 10.5 0.00%
15-Nov 10.5 10.5 10.801 10.399 1.94%
15-Oct 10.3 10.4 10.5 10.3 -0.96%
15-Sep 10.4 10.65 10.65 10.4 -1.89%
15-Aug 10.6 10.2 10.7 10.2 0.00%
15-Jul 10.6 11 11 10.599 -4.07%
15-Jun 11.05 10.3 11.05 10 7.80%
15-May 10.25 10.25 10.25 10.25 0.49%
15-Apr 10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2 0.00%
15-Mar 10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2 -71.27%
15-Feb 11 11 11 11 -0.90%
15-Jan 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.1 -7.50%
14-Dec 12 12 12 12 -2.83%
14-Nov 12.349 12.349 12.349 12.349 -6.10%
14-Oct 13.151 13.151 13.151 13.151 -2.22%
14-Sep 13.45 13.45 13.45 13.45 -0.37%
14-Aug 13.5 13.5 13.5 13.5 2.35%
14-Jul 13.19 13.19 13.19 13.19 0.00%
14-Jun 13.19 13.19 13.19 13.19 -0.45%
14-May 13.25 13.25 13.25 13.25 0.99%
14-Apr 13.12 13.12 13.12 13.12 -0.61%
14-Mar 13.2 13.2 13.2 13.2 0.76%
14-Feb 13.1 13.1 13.1 13.1 0.38%
14-Jan 13.05 13.05 13.05 13.05 -1.87%
13-Dec 13.299 13.299 13.299 13.299 -0.75%
13-Nov 13.4 13.4 13.4 13.4 1.52%
13-Oct 13.2 13.2 13.2 13.2 -2.22%
13-Sep 13.5 13.5 13.5 13.5 7.99%
13-Aug 12.501 12.501 12.501 12.501 0.81%
13-Jul 12.4 12.4 12.4 12.4 4.38%
13-Jun 11.88 11.88 11.88 11.88 -1.40%
13-May 12.049 12.049 12.049 12.049 -3.84%
13-Apr 12.53 12.53 12.53 12.53 -0.16%
13-Mar 12.55 12.55 12.55 12.55 0.00%
13-Feb 12.55 12.55 12.55 12.55 2.86%
13-Jan 12.201 12.201 12.201 12.201 0.43%
12-Dec 12.149 12.149 12.149 12.149 -0.01%
12-Nov 12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15 2.10%
12-Oct 11.9 11.9 11.9 11.9 -1.65%
[Average | 11.994]

https://www.investing.com/rates-bonds/pakistan-20-year-bond-yield-historical-data

F o



15 Years PSX/KSE-100 Index Return

\0”

Sr# Financial Year Beginning Price Ending Price Gain or Loss Percent Gain or Loss

1 2008-09 12,289.03 7,162.18 (5,126.85) -41.72%

2 2009-10 7,162.18 9,721.91 2,559.73 35.74%

3 2010-11 9,721.91 12,496.03 2,774.12 28.53%

4 2011-12 12,496.03 13,801.41 1,305.38 10.45%

5 2012-13 13,801.41 21,005.69 7,204.28 52.20%

6 2013-14 21,005.69 29.,652.53 8,646.84 41.16%

7 2014-15 29,652.53 34,398.86 4,746.33 16.01%

8 2015-16 34,398.86 37,783.54 3,384.68 9.84%

9 2016-17 37,783.54 46,565.29 8,781.75 23.24%

10 2017-18 46,565.29 41,910.90 (4,654.39) -10.00%

11 2018-19 41,910.90 33,901.58 (8,009.32) -19.11%

12 2019-20 33,901.58 34,421.92 520.34 1.53%

13 2020-21 34.421.92 47,356.02 12,934.10 37.58%

14 2021-22 47,356.02 41,540.83 (5,815.19) -12.28%

15 2022-23 41,540.83 41,128.67 (412.16) -0.99%

15 year average PSX-KSE 100 index 11.48

Note: Beginning price has been taken the closing price as of last working day of previous financiai year.
https://www.investing.com/indices/karachi-100-historical-
Source: data?utm source=google&utm medium=cpc&utm campaign=16899642149&utm content=592908659973&utm term=dsa-

1518303930164 &GL Ad 1D=592909659973&GL Campaign [D=16899642149&pclid=CjwKCAjw14uVBhBEEiwAaufYx6V052xUsRG

sxdpz6a00QhmOgxxEvaZStfSQMUBWP-HSFKBRIDTLvx0oC5-gQAVD BwE



6-month KIBOR as on last date of the Month

Months KIBOR
Oct-21 8.69
Nov-21 10.25
Dec-21 11.46
Jan-22 10.74
Feb-22 11.03
Mar-22 11.95
Apr-22 14.83
May-22 14.7
Jun-22 15.35
Jul-22 15.83
Aug-22 16.00
Sep-22 15.91
Average of last 12 Months 13.07

https://www.sbp.org.pk/ecodata/kibor _index.asp




Anmex-C

2 \ O"V
NORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED
MEMORANDUM
- . e D e ]
From:Company Secretary ! To: S}dfﬁfS)

- -

Ref: CA/BOD-1/ {314 [ September 28, 2022 Confident{al E@

ITEM-O LAYING OF GAS PIPELINE ON (6% COST SHARING BASIS FOR THE
SUPPLY OF 105 MMCFD RLNG AT ZERO POINT OF FAUJI FERTILIZER COMPANY
(FFC) LIMITED’S FACILITIES AT MIRPUR MATHELO.
(SHORT ORDER)

The Board of Directors considered this agenda item at its 591%meeting held on

Septermber 28, 2022.

After detailed deliberation, the Board of Directors in line with recommendations of the
F&PC given at its 329" Meeting held on September 16, 2022 accorded approval for the
following subject to approval by OGRA and completion of all procedural/ codal, legal, financial
prerequisites and strictly in accordance with law:

1. To issue offer letter to M/s FFC for undertaking 20"dia x 14 Km Pipeline Infrasiructure
Development Works at a budgeted cost of Rs. 1.860 Million (One Thousand, Eight
Hundred and Sixtv Million Rupees Onlv) as mentioned in table 1.1 of the agenda required
to supply 105 MMCFD RLNG to M/s FFC's {acilities on 100 % cost recovery basis, F&PC
noted that being financed through FFC, the related assets shall not be entitled for return as
per Clause 1.2.16 of Tariff Regime.

2. All the recovered cost of the Project shall be charged on actual basis and adjustments from
the budgeted figures shall be made where applicable, hence any additional cost shall be
provided by FFC or in case of any saving arriving after physical and financial completion of
the project, that shail be refunded;

Estimates of project are based on the current market rates. Company is allowed to initiate the
procurement on the submitted costs and purchase order shall be placed upon receipt of
OGRA’s approval and receipt of funds from M/s FFC. In case if need arises for additional
cost keeping in view the escalation trend in prices of material or dollar fluctuation (if any),
Company shall revert to sponsoring authority / Board with submission to consider the
additional cost impact. Addition cost. if any shall be provided by M/s FFC,

L2

4. In view of the fact that the breakup of the iotal project cost in different heads/components is
tentative in nature, Management is allowed to reallocate the budget within different heads (if
required) keeping overall expenditure within the total proposed project cost.

s |
A '&’_',‘-



-

To allow procurement and installation of metering gadgets for this project at the total q>
budgeted cost of Rs. 127 Million (One Hundred and Twenty Seven Million Rupees Only) \O
as mentioned in table 1.2 of the agenda from Company's own resources. The related
capitaliz?@M@&MEtled to rate of return.

6. Project will be undertaken after approval from OGRA for which matter will be taken-up with
OGRA immediately after approval by me_BQ_alﬂ,E&I_mtedtJ___e}E_SEce, this proposed line is ;
a tostjob, therefore, there would be no impact on tariff.

The Managing Director was authorized ic take or cause to be taken all the necessary steps to
give effect to the above decision.

You are requested to take further action in this regard. The detailed minutes are under
preparation and would be communicated after clearance by the Chairperson. Board of Directors.
(IMTIAZ MEHMOGD)
COMPANY SECRETARY

cc: MD
ce: CFO



3097
AGINDA FOR FINANCE/PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE MEETING - TTEM. £
LAVING OF PIPELINE ON 108% COST SHARING BASIS 1

FOR THE SUPFLY OF 105 MMCFD RLNG AT ZERO POINT OF

FAUJI FERTILIZER COMPANY (F¥C) LIMITED’S FACILITIES
AT MIRPUR MATHELO

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

i

4'I

L&

M/s Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited {(FFC) has requasted SNGPL for the technical and

commercial proposal for the laying of gas pipeline connection to their facilities at Mirpuy
Mathelo, Sindh on 100 % cost sharing basis. M/s FFC shared their staggered Gamand of

]

RILNG starting from gas load of 3 MMCED (3% quarter of 2024) to maximum pas loagd

of 105 MMCFD ia year 2030,

» Based on technical derails shared by M/s FFC for she provision of maximum gas load of
103 MMCFD, we have carried out system analysis which reveals that 20"dia x 14 Km
transmission spur is to be laid from QV-2, Muhammad Pur Valve Asserably io the
doorstep of FFC’s facilities at Mirpur Mathelo, Sindh along with SMS cum M3 having

capacity of 103 MMCFD at terminai point idertified by M/s FFC,

X7

The project envisages pipeline route survey, detail design engineering, marerial

procurement, land acquisition and construction / laying of pipeline infrastruciure. The

Iand measuring 325" x 200" shail be required for the construetion of SMS sum CMS

terminal point to be provided free of cost by M75 FFC.

> Total estimated cost for the pipeline infrastruciurs ( xeluding the land cost of SMS cum
CMS) to be developed for providing the desired gas at FFC facilitias shell be Rs. 1,846

million.,

‘\'f

Project cost estimates of Rs. 1,360 Millioa have been communicated 10 FEC and they

bave agred to pay the aforementioned antive project cost in advance aleng with payment

of any additional cost (if any) due to escaletion in material prices and dollar fluctuation,

> Procursment and instsliation of metering gadgers for this project at the total budgeted
cost of Rs. 127 Million shall be arranged Trom Company's own resources. The related

capitalization for metering semponent will be enfitied to rate of remurn,

v

when available hasis,

72

with OGRA immediately after approval by ths Board,

DG Gas Office has allocated apto 105 MMCFD RING to M/s FFC purely on as and
Project will be undertaken afier approval from OGRA for which matter will be taken-up

» It is recommended by the Managemen: to the Fipance and Procurement Commirics of

the Directors 0 accord approval for isstance of offer letier t¢ M/s FFC for undertaking
20"dia x 14 Km Pipeline Infrastructurs Development Works at a budgeted cost of Rs,
1,860 Million { One Thousand, Eight hundred and Sixiy Miilioy Rupees Only) to
meet staggered gas load requirement of FRC faciliies and Rs. 127 Million {Omne
Hondred and Twenty Seven Million Rupees Only) for procirement and installation of

metering gadgets ar SMS cum CMS.

Y

Company may be allowed o initiage procurement of raaterial on submitied costs and

purchase ordar shall ba piaced upon recsipt of OGRA's approvel and reeeipt of funds

from M/s FEC, =

e e————— o

Page 1 0f'1

o

v

M



SUINORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED 188

Anwusi B2, 2022

AGENDA FOR FINANCEPROCUREMENT COMMITTEE MEETING - ITEM-

LAYING OF PIPELINE ON 108% COST SHARING BASIS
FOR THE SUPPLY OF 145 MMCFD RILNG AT ZERQ POINT OF
FAUJI FERTILIZER COMPANY (FFC) LIMITED'S FACILITIES

AT MIRPUR MATHELOG

1. Management Reguest/Purpose/Objective:

M/s Tauji Fertilizer Company Limited (FFC) has requested SNGPI, for the rechnical and
cemmercial proposal of laying gas pipeline infrastrusture for the provision of gas supply te
their facilities at Mirpur Mathelo, Sinda on 100 % cost shaving basis. M/s FFC shared their
staggered demand of RLNG starting from gas load of 5 MMCFD (3% quarter of 2024) to
meaximum gas Joad of 105 MMCFD in year 2030.

Based on technical details shared by M/s FFC for the provision of meximum gas load of
105 MMCFD, we have carried out detail system analysis which reveals that 20"dia x 14 Xm
transmnission spur is 1 be laid from QV-2, Muhammad Pur Valve Assembly to the doorstep
of FFC’s facilities at Mirpur Mathelo, Sindh along with SMS cum CMS having capacity of
105 MMCFD at terminal point identified by M/s FEC,

The project envisages pipeline route survey, detail design enginesring, material procurement,
land acquisition and constrection / laying of pipeline infrastructure. The land measuring 325
% 200 shall be required for the construction of SMS cum CMS at terminal point to be
provided free of cost by M/s FFC. The Map showing the plan of the gzs infrastructurs
required fo supply gas 1o FFC facilities is cnclesed as Anpexure-A,

2. Financial Information:

Company is underiaking this project on 100 % cost recovery basis and gas infrastruchure to
be construeted under this project will become the assat of the Company. However, Company
will not be entitled for return on such asset under existing tariff regime. Company will also be
responsible for operation and maintenance of this line while cost for the development of gas
infrasiructure (detailed route swrvey & engineering design, ROW acquisition, procurement of
line pipe, valves & fiitings and allied material for metering siation, laying / construction of
pipeline, civil works and commissioning ete.) shall be borne by M/s FRC.

Total egtimared cost for the pipsline infrastructure (excluding the land cost of SMS cum
CMS8) 10 be developed for providing the desired ges at FFC facilities shall be Rs. 1,860
million as given bslow in the table 1.1. Project estimates comprises mainly of steel price &
valves / fitlings have been prepared on the prevailing market rates, however, any varistion in
the material cost due 10 escalation or dollar fluctuation (if any) shall be translated tnto the
cost estimates accordingly and additional cost if any dus to this effect shall also be provided
by the M/s FFC. In case of saving at the time of closing of accounts, same shall be returned to
M/s FFC.

Details of infrastrycture along with budgeted cost of pipeline infrastructure requived for the
supply of 105 MMCFD RLNG to FFC facilities is given below:

Table 1.1

| v Na. Descrintion Dis & Length (Rs.(;:;lt!ion)

| 02, | SMS cum CMS I?éﬁfgn 690
Totai Cost (Ra. Million) 1,360

o



- The resulis of TG net simulation study and details of budgeted cost for undertaking the gas

- infrastructare development works for the supply of 105 MMCFD gas 1o FFC facilities ig

) attached as Anpexare-B & C. 1649
stails of metering componenis gadasts along with budgeted cost 10 be installed z the

metering station of the FRC facilities is given below:

) Table 1.2 _
! Gas Nt ) Budgeted |
;" © Name of Project | Reguired .Jeterlt;gj‘:;‘::dgemea;s Cost |
N | MMCFD | 4 Ry, Million!
i : 1- Orifice Mzters 02 Nos. 45
: ' 2- Flow Computers 02 Nos. 12
1. . FFC facilities 105 | 3- Gas Chromatogranh 02 Nos. 00
| . |
| | Total 127 |

MNote: Cost of metering equipment will be borne by the Company.

Prject cost estimates of Rs. 1,860 Million have been offered to FFC authoritics and they
have conveyed their consent for payment of afore mentioned project cost in advarce.

3. Brief Chronological/Historieal Data:

M/s FFC authorities had requestad to lay a gas pipeline conrection to their facilities at
Mirpur Mathelo, Sindh on 100 % cost sharing / recovery basis vide letrer ref No. 14.4/S/FEC
dated: 22.04.2022 and provided their staggered gas load requirement from 05 MMCFD in
vear 2024 to maximum gas load requirement of 105 MMCED in year 2030.

In the light of M/s FFC's request, a projest for supply of 105 MMCFD RING was planned
which involved laying of 20” @ x 14 KM wansmission spwr from QV-2, Valve Assembly
near Muhammad Pur to the doosstep / end point inside the FFC facilities along with ag SMS
cum CMS of capacity 105 MMCFD at tarminal point identified by M/s FFC. The proposed
gas infrastmicture along with cost sstimates ware communicated to the M/s FFC vide our
letter No. BD-938(FFC-MM) dated: 08.06.2022 for their consent of payment along with our
terms and conditions mentioned in ow aforementioned letter,

In response, M/s FFC has confirmed to pay project cost of Rs. 1,860 Million vide their letter
ref No. BD:938(FFC-MM) dated: 04.07.2022 and agreed with all terms & conditions
wentioned in our above referred offer letter. DG Gas office has confirmed the allocation of of
105 MMCFD RLNG to M/s ¥FC on 23 and when available basis vide their letter Ref No,
ING(I)-7(158)/21-F dated: 28.07.2022. Correspondences are enclosed 2s Annexure — .

4. Budget Information/Impact on Revenue of the Company:

This project is o be financad by Mis FFC on 100 % cost sharing basis therefore, under the
Company’s existing tariff regime; the capex: financed through consumer's coniributions is not
entitled for retum hence any tmpact on tariff as such. However, the procurement and
installation of metering gadgets for above referred ar the totsl budgeted cost of Rs, 127
Million ( One Hundred ang Twenty Seven Millicn Rupees Only) as mentioned zbove in
able 1.2 is to be awanged from Company's own resources. The related capitalization for
metering component will be entitled to rate of retarn.

3. Risks Invelved/Mitigation Sérategy:
None

8. Conformance o Rule/Law;
This is to affirm tha: all relevant codalfprocedural, legal, and financial prerequisites shall be
fulfilled.



\o!

Loy W
w 7. Recommendations: 170
It i3 recommendad by the Management to ihe Finance & Procurement Commimee of
Directors to recommend to the Board of Directors to accord approval for the following:

1. To issue offer letter w M/s FFC for undertaking 20"dia x 14 Km Pipeline
Infrastructure Development Works at a budgeied cost of Rs. 1,360 Million (One
Thousand, Eight Hundred apd Sixty Million Rupees Ounly) as mentioned above in
table 1.1 required o supply 105 MMCFD RLNG to M/s FFC's facilities on 100 %
cost recovery basis. Being financed through FFC, the related assets shall not be
entitled for rerurn as per Claunse 1.2.16 of Tariff Regime.

All the recovered cost of the Project shall be charged on acual basis and adjusiments
from the budgeted figores shall be made where applicable, hence any additional cost
shall be provided by FFC or in case of any saving arriving after physical and financial
completion of the project, that shall be refunded;

s\!

Estimates of project are based on the current market razes, Company may be allowed
1o inifiate the procurement oa the submitied costs and purchase order shall be placed
upon receipt of OGRA’s approval and receipt of funds from M/s FFC. In case if nead
arises for additional cost keeping in view the ascalation trend in prices of material or
doliar fluctuadon (if any}), Company shall reveri 1o sponsoring authority / Board with
submission to consider the additional cosr impact. Addition cost, if anv shall be
provided by M/s FFC.

L2

4. In view of the fact that the breakup of the total project cost in different
heads/cornponents is teniative in nature, Management may be allowed 1o reallocate
the budget within different heads (if required) keeping overall expenditure within the
total proposed project cost.

To allow procurement and installation of metering gadgets for this project at the total
budgeted cost of Rs. 127 Millien (One Hundred and Tweanty Sever Million
Rupees Only) as mentioned abeve in teble 1.2 from Company's own resources. The
relared capiralization for metering component will be entitled 1o rate of reumn.

Ly

6. Project will be undertaken aftsr approval from OGRA for which matter will be taken-
up with OGRA immediately after approval by the Board. Sirice, this proposed line is a
cost job, therefore, fhere woulid be ne impact on tariff;

P e

{ Farrokh Majeed ) { fmran Yousaf Kban ) ( Faisal Igbal )
Oensral Manager (P&DY  Sr. Manager (ES)  Chief Financial Officer

l
L [Tanfavda riﬁé: nfL)/\JL

Managing Director

>




DISKINSNVEL (1T50d0¥d U XOYddY) VI 0L §

OTIHLLYIN HNJNIN HIZIILYT 1PNy
OL SYD I Addns
dYI I LN0Y

o~
e
i
&
s:.
ot
£
ot
#



O\

aﬂ'nh a8
) SYSTEM AMALYSIS RESULTS FOR BLNG SUPPLY TO FFC 1792

SIVEN DATA

e
. . 2 Pressure Pipetling
WMinimum Gas Guantity WMaximum Gas Quanilty Reguirad Length
MMBTUs per | GOV ’ MMSTUsper| GOV C | . ,
Day (Brujsey | MMCFD Day (Stufsen | MMCOFD slg | Kms
5000 1000 1[ 5 103520 1000 103.56 650 14
SYSTEM ANALYSIS DATA
ss . = Praszurs at | Pressure at
Gas Quantitity | Pigeline Dig Qvz Site
MMCFD {nches Psig Psig
S
ﬁﬁ 18 747
104 20 i 0 757
24 . 765 |
700 Psig nressure commitment at QU2
i .
s . | Pressure at | Prassure at
Gas Quantitity | Pipefine Dia | e )
MMCFD inches Psig Psig
18 [ 874
104 26 700 885
24 | 594
MOTE:

1- GOV of 1000 Btw/SCF has been assurmad for system analysis purpose only.
2~ Maximum required gas quantity (MMBTUs per Day} has baen assumed for systom anaysis.
ﬁ} 3- Prossuras at QV2 has been assumad based on minimum sustion pressure limit of retevant comprassor
station at {AC1X) Bhong.

4- Keoping in view the minimum suction: prassure limit at AC1X, supply pressure commitmant for FFG and
rasguisite pipeline diameter should be selacizd after giving aliowance jor pressure drop in filtration,
measuremant and allied fitiings ete,

§- Appropriate sizing of filiratlon and messursment equipment would be required to cater the minimurn
and maximum RLNG quantities as per requiramant.

e e ——e s e, -




Budgeted ¥stimates
G2 - FFC_NIRPUR MATHELD

Novexuve~ £

20" dis X 14.0 Ki: 0.250"/0.312"/0,375" WT. Pipelina (Gr. X70)

A Pipeline System

{Million Rupess)

Dascription Total
1« Material

- Line pipe 278.275

- Coating Cost 49,490

- Valves & Fittings 85.000

- Joint Coating 8.120

- Cathedic Protection 8,000

- Transportation 2.262

- Dutles, frelght & other import charges!Pipe /Valves & fitkings}) 233,043

{a} 569,156

2 Construction Cost 1.9.000
3 Crop Compensation 10.500
4 Freehoid Land 95.432
g Major Crossings / Crossing Parmission/Civii Works 24,700
3 Security 5.000
7 Quality Assurance / HSE 11,600
8 Telzcom 8.500
g Survay & Design 2.000
10 Camp set-up 20000
2 Overheads {25%) 58.825
12 Dapriciation(3%) 25:680
{b) 445,237

o ={g+b) 1,114.432

13 Contigencies { 8 %} {d} 55.722
Totaj g= {c+d) 1,170,184
Grand Total 1,170
Per Km cost of pigeline B3.532

“Butles, fralght & other imgort charges are pars of Matariz

173

\\

fof 1



A\

Arnaxur-£ 22

174

Budgetsid Estimates
SMS CUM CMS FFC AT FFC MIRPUR MATHELD

Capacity 110 MMCED
{Miliion Rupees)
(escription Total

1 - Materizf Cost 313.083
z - Civil Works 50.000
3 - Construction / Fabrication 15.000
£ - Explosive Proof Lights/Non Sparking Lights 5.000

5 - tand R
& - Miscellanacus Transmission ltems 13.300
7 - Duyties, fraight & other import charges 218,183
8 - Telecom 8,500
Total (a) 621.758
g - Overhezds (253} 16,230
16 - Depriciation [33¢) 15,140
{b) 657.148
i Contigencies { 5 %) i {c} 32.857
Grand Total . {b+c} 890.0

“Duties, freight & other import charges are part of Materia!

000U



PR

Auneruwye

5'% FF@ FaLLM EERTIIZES SOMBARNY LINMITSD
¥ ~

(HEAD OFFICE)
Secratariat {Corporala Affairs)

Ref. No, 144 /S/Frr_

22. 800, 2022
Mr. imran Yousaf Khan
Senfor General Manager - Enginsering Sarvices
Sui-Northem Gas Pipelina Limited (SNGPL),
SNGPL Gas Houss, 21-Kashmir Road,
Lahore,

Subject: Reouest for Plpsline Connection fo FEC at Mircur Mathsio for RLNG Utilization

Dear Mr. imran Yousaf Khan,
Kind refarence is drawn to your mesting with Faujl Fertilizer Compeany Limited (FFC) tearn
dated March 30, 2022 on the subject maiter,

We hareby formally request you on behalf of FFC Managementi fo lay a gas pipaline connection
to our facilitias at Mirpur Mathelo, Sindh on 100% cost sharing/recovery basis.

FFGC will use this pipeiine connection for utiiization of RLNG at its fertilizer manufacturing
facititles, RLNG will be raquired In near future:

2} As a back-up against possible delay In development of Pressure Enhancemant Facilitiss
(PEF) at Habib Rehi Limesione reservelr of MPCL

by Dueto foreseen shortfall in naturaf gas supply from MPCL. _
Leoking forward 1o a detall technical and commercial proposai fram SNGPL in this ragard.

Fauli Ferillized Company Limited

Ce:

L

Managing Director - SNGPL
Senior General Manager —~ (BD) SNGPL
Senior Manager ~ Engineering (FFC Mirpur Mathslo}

L]

. FONA TOWER, 138 THE Matl, NAWALPINDI « PAXIBTA Y P.D. Box 253
T2l #52(51) BASA001, RT3 UAN? 982(59) 913126194, FAX +82{81) BA0RRYY, £45G021, BALDH2S
Wab: hipsilnsv ite corm ol Emall: spcralaru®ie com ok

N\



,

o

i3
Lh

Pagelo

o -, {In Archive} RE: PROVISION OF 165 MMCFD GAS T0 FFQ FACILITIES AT MIR PUR MATHELO 1746
3 Syed Aamir Abbas
ia;

Imran_Yousal Khan, Farrakh Msajoed Bala

32042022 12:53 pra

Ce:

Seuiat_Lore, "Farhan Mehboob® , “fawad naseem@sngpl com.pk® , Wajiha_Anwar, *Syed Naveed Haide”
Hide Dezails

From: “Syed Aamir Abbas" <azmir_sbbas(@ffo.com ple- Sor List,..

Te: Imean_Yousal KhanEngineermg Services/HO/SNGRLPK

<Imran_Yousal Khen/Enginecring Services/HO/SNGPL/PK@sngpl i, Farrukh_Majeed_BubaPlenning/HO/SNGPLAK
<Farmukh_Pajecd Bale/Planning/HO/SNGPL/PK @sngpl.pks )

Ce: Saulat 1 oue/Planning/HOSNGPLTK <Sanlst_Lone/Pierning/HO/SNGPLIK @SNGPL. PE>, “Farhan Mehbook®
<farhan.nehback@engpl com ple>, “jewad nascem@sngpl.com.pi* <jawad.raszerm@sagpl.eompls,

Wajiba_Anwar/Business, Developmeni_Corporate/FIO/SNGPLFE

<Wzjiha_Anwar/Busingss, Develapment Corporate/HO/SNGPL /DK @sngpl pi>, “Syed Wavesd Haidee <sn_heider@ifc.com pie>
Hisinry: This muszage hes begnraplied 1o,

Arcnive; This message is heing viewed i on archive.

1 Artachment
Eax

eb

Raques for Pipetine Conasction to FFC at Mirpur Mathelo for RUNG Utiizasionpdt

Dear imran $b fFarrukh $b., ASA

A, Kindreferenceis drawn 1o cur meeting datad 20t March 2022 10 this ragard kindly find 3ttachad {nrral letter requasting laving of sipeline.

3. with regards to the SNGFL mall dated 22 Apni! 2023 {capied) polnt 1 Le; aliccation of gas, kindly note that we have 2lrezdy aoproached 06 Gas
and discussed our neads. OG Gas haz ashad us for seaking > response on the following 02 question ralsed By them 1o SNSPL;

. Inthig regard follewing may kindly ba commumieated ta DG §a2 preferably today o early Monday (227 Agrii 3022);

€
)] FFC requires that tha gas ta delivared on taks and pay arrangdmant «e; Of 35 required / as avaliable basis starting 3 qz of 2022,
ki FEC dasires & backap system to camplament shortfali in their existing gas sipefies and the reguirements of RLNG 372 given 1 below tabls
whith SNGPL would be sbie 10 meat from thair systers.
Year FFL RING
Requiramants

2024 )

2025 20

2026 37 i

2027 32

2028 70

2029 87

2030 185

Our sezond round of maating with D Jas for aliscation o2 AR5 15 alynaed on coming Moncay 35% April 2022, accordingly, we weuld requast & saspanse
to be gent 1o DG E34 soonest.

Bost Rrgards

e - i v e A e

Syed Aamir Abbas

Senior Manager Enginezring - My
Paufl Fartilizar Campany Limitad
Disty! Ghoetki, Sindh Palistan
Ph # +02723-56150010 Bxt, (3520)
CaH # +92332-5115475
vadnn ffe. com. bl

T

Fram: Farhan Mehboob <farhan.mehbocb@sngnl.com.pko
Fants Friday, Aprit 22, 2023 20:38 AM
To: Syed Aamir Abnas <azmir_abdesglifie.com.ni>

file:///C:/Users/farhan. mehboob/AppData/Local/Temp/notesEQ ] 1 B0/ ~web0764 htm 20/05/2022

=
+
-

]
“eny
e
—
S
-



Rei: BD-038 (FFC-MM) ' Dated: June 08, 2

Brig (R) 4srat Mahmaood,

Company Secretary,

Fauji Fentilizer Conpany Limited,
Sona Tower, 156 The Matl, Rawalpindi
Email: seoraterv@ffe com. nk

LAYING OF‘PIPELINE ON 180 % COST SHARING BASIS FOR SUPPLY OF 105 MMCFED
RLNG AT ZERO POINT OF FAUJ FERTILIZER COMPANY LIMITED’S FACIL}T!ES
) AT MIRPUR MATHELG
Dear Sir,

We rafer to your letier No. 14.4/8(FCC dated 22.04.2022, regarding the subjecs, whereby 1cchnical and
commercial proposal for laying gas pipeline to your above Fertilizer Plant at Mipur Mathelo, Sindh on
{00% cost sharing basis, was requested,

In this regard, keeping in view the toral gas load requirement of 105 MMCED communicaled to us vide
sinaii dated: 22.04.2022, we have carried out detall network analysis which revesls that 20" diz x 14 Km
Tranamisslon spur from QV-2, Muharomad Pur Valve Assembly on A~ leg to terminal point / dvorstep of
FFC facilities along with SMS com CMS (105 MMCFD eapocity) at tesminal point (as identified by FFC)
shall be required to cater the desired gas load of FFC facifities. Based on the technical information and other
site conditions / requirements communicated through exchange of numerous emails with b/s FFC, we have
worked out project cost estimates of gas infrastrostere involved in this project which detail is tabulated

Beloww:

| Sr.Nol Description Coat
| . ; {Rs. Millions)
i L 20" dia x 14 Km transmission spur from Qv-2, Muhammad Pur 1178
j VA 1o zero point of FFC's facifities ar Mirpur Mathelo. !
2 | Construciion of SMS cum CMS of 105 MMCFD capacity . 690
i Tainl Project Cost | 1,860

The above gas infrastruciure is based on the location of terminal point (UTM coordinates E= 557690, N
3101137) as idencified / Hnelized vide email dated: 02.05.2022 by FFC autherities. The vonstruction of
above stated gas infrastructure is based on following terms and conditions.

L Cost estimates of Re. 1,860 Million are provisional zad valid upto 38,09,2022, subject to sllocation
of gas load and approval of Company's Board of Directors and OGRA.
2 The sbove praject shall be executed zfter its approvai by Company”s Board of Directors and QGRA.
3. The Co'mpan_y reserves (e cight to seturn the amount without cost to the FFC considering any
consiraints,
1, Project tentative timeline is 13 to 24 months which will commence after approval from Company's
BOD zrnd OGRA.
3 In cese of any variation in location of tesminal point, infrastructure shall vary accordingly.
6. Land messuring 325° x 200° shali be required for construction of SMS cum CMS at identified
terminal paint shall be provided by FFC anthorities free of cost,
7. Utilities like water and electricity required for SMS cum CMS station / offices at terminat poin:
shall be provided by M/s FFC.
- . 24234 !
Telephores Exch: {:gul“;”::::: Ta]o;ﬁ:nas:{ Fax; ‘ wwangpleom sk m@ ) @

ouLIS ML oW

Scanned with CamScanner



R st e g T L kS gt T
< A . 1

o ey gt )

[y

178

8. Any fuciustion in dellar price / escaletion (if any) shall be #ransiated info the cast estimates
accordingly and shall be horne by FFC auiliorities. S N
g The procuramen? of material Le. ling pips, valves, filtiegs ele is tikely 1o take o pericd of {810 24

months for the date of receipt of payment. However, eny variation o¢ shortfall in ma}ersai /
consiruction cost due fo sgoalation / dollar flustuation (if any) ¢r eay other r::}sons.n_s;‘/cnd
SNGPL’s control shal) be bomie by FFC authorities, Material procurement process will be inttisted
ailer the receipt of full payment, ) .

10, Pemission for laying of above propased infrestructure f.e. Road! railwayf canal crossing permission
eie. from sespective outhorities / depariment, if any, will be faeilitated by FFC autherities in
caordination with SNGPL. )

1L SNGPL will not be responsible for any delay due to land dispets or any other reason bavond th§
conrrol of SNGPL. FFC will facititate SNGPL in resolving land dispute issuss through locai
suihorities, ) )

12, FFC will instadl its own operationsl safety of Racilities downstream of SMS cum CMS and ensuse its
safely for meximum pressure upto 1235 psig and install its own gas filteation 1o match the
requirement of its operational equipments.

13 FFC will provids free access to SWGPL feams on 24/7 basis along with proper comridor / 2ccess
spacs during the construstion of pipaline poriion Tnsids the plant.

14, FFC shall submit under-taking o Rs. 1000/ stamp paper for payment of say difference from above
stated project cost dus 1o sscalation / dotlar fluctuation (if any) or any other reason whalsoever
aleng with confirmation of term & conditions stipulated above.

In order to proceed furiher for the subject project, vou are reguested to convay ue tha consend for the
nayenit of Re. 1860 Mittisn in advance along with the simed undeviakinafs) of terms and conditions ox

siipafaled ahave,

We zssure you of our best cooperation at 2} tmes.
\g‘!ours faitifufly,
SUI'NORTHERN GAS PIPEL

7]

LIMITED

Copvio: ?
v Dirzcior Generel Gas o ;)
Miniutcy of Bnergy (Percieum Divislon), Islsmasad /Y
CC: MDD

CC: SGM (D) Soush / SQN (Projectsy/
CC; GM (P&DY: The above is vari. you
CC: GM (Projects)

CC RM (BWP)

SGM{ESY
T mesio Mo, PADAO2 (16777} dated §2.06.2022.

; L4 eitddnanangal, i . s ! l
Tolaphisnes Bxen: %6{§242;9c:.;;!‘5,':!&nh‘n°"{ Faxt WhARgpheam an m{{ 3"1{
H u il
AV A3 1]
Scanned with CamScanner
r n AaAn A4
)0000112
® s - = ¢

[ R —



LAYING OF PIPLELINE QN 166 % COST SHARING BASIS FOR SUPPLY OF
105 MIMCED RING AT ZERO POINT OF FAUJI FERTILIZER COMPANY

LIMITED'S FACIVITIES AT MIRPUR MATHELO

d
Lo

Reference your memo No. PED/G2 (15777) datad 03.06.2027, regarding the sublect cited
zbove,

In this context, we wish to inform that the subject noted progpeclive consumers vide our
lemar No. BD-938 (FFC-Mig) dated 08.06.2022, was reguested o provide their formeal
consent for payment of Rs. 1860 Million in advance aiong-with underiakings, in compliancs

o your above referred memo.

In response, the prespective consumer hag consented vide enclosed Rs.]200/- non-judicial
stamp paper,

Submitted for your kingd parusal and further necessary sction, pleasa.

SO
Encl: as shove - \"D

CC: SGM (ES)

0113

v
-,
e
)
b
—



M i

EMENT OR MEMORANDUM GF AN AGREEWENT - Sfecr)

Hrsd Pary ¢ CRIG ASRAT MAHMOOD 152401-8682693-31
Sacaed Pasty 3 BNGPL {1C005-0000050-5]
Ageqt 3 MUPAMMAD BACNE 138901223300-5]
Stama DAy 72 by : SRS ASHAT MAMMOOD (8240%-3653463-71
fze Date : 20-2un-2022, 92:14:58 Pj9
Faud Trracgr Chulln T 2022 LAALCE0A5S
Amgun? it Weitls * Gna Theusznd Two Hundred Rupese Only
e amm—— - e g R U U, -

LONSENT UNDERTAKING FOR AQVANCE PAYMENT & TERVIS AND CONMMTIONS

LAYING OF PIFELINE ON 1009 COST SHARING RASIS FOR SURPLY OF 105 MMCFD RLNG AT 2ERC
POINT OF FAL FERTILIZER COMPANY LIBMITED'S FACILITIES AT MIZPUR MATHELD

Mr. Asi{ Nasam Date: fune 28, 2022
§ Chiaf Officer [HD-Corparsta)
| SU| MORYHEAN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED, PAXISTAN
1 1. Refzrense SNGPLoffer N3, 8D-93B (FFC-RAM) dated June 08, 2022 regarding "Luying of pipaiine
[ on 100% cost sharing basis for supply of 105 MMCFD RING at 2ere point of Faujl Fertlfizer
Company Limizaed’s Facilities ot Mirpbr Mathela~
! 2. The estimated cost of the subject nroject is #s. 2,860 Mlilfons, Detaits of which are given belzvs
. . " Cast{Rs. |
Mo Dascrips ' !
i 3r, Mo . 2scription Millions) |
[ A | 207 di2 % 14 Km transmission spur frae QV-2, Mubammad Pur VA 1o 1170 :
i | zero point of FFC's facitities at Mirpur Mathelo. - i
i By &onstruction of SMS.cum CMS 0f205 MMCFD cagasity i 650 ;
f s Total Profect Cost | 1,360 i

3. FrChecaby extznd consent forthe ad\}énce payr,mfxan':of the amouns in'Sr, No. 2 aéd ihe terms znd
zonditiens noted in Sr. Mo, 4 balow, Actuz E'releés.-‘: of payment, is timings 2nd final confirmation
of the tarens and conditions remain subject o approval of F7C Board of Directors, SNGPL Board of
Girectors and approval of regulatosy aﬁth‘orily.

4, Terms & Conditions;

- o
Lo Coctastimates of R2.1,850 Million are valid 4 t0 20,09,2022, subject 1o atioca Gl 3 T° iy

gt
and appraval of respactive company's Bowrd of Jrectors and GGRA. ’ Rk e

. The shove preject sholl e sxocuiad alter it approval by respective campan 2 el
Directors and OGRA, ‘ :

(']U 114



e ien - -
Ne, NG {?}?11_33}/_21-1« 187
Goverament of Paldstan
- Ministry of Energy - - Petroleum Division Bl
A, L/
(Policy Wing) Y
Directorate General of Gas R R A
First Floor, Petroleum House, Ataturk Avenue G-5/2 ;

Lk

/

P Islamabad, the 28% July, 2022
(. The Managing Director, G2, The Chief Executive Officer/Managing Director,
Suf Northern Gas Pipelines Ltd, M/s Faui Fertilizer Company Ltd,
Lahore, Rawalpindi

Subject: ALLOCATION OF 195 MMIFD GAS TO FAUT FERTILIZER COMPANY LTD
Dear Sir{s),

I am directed to refer o M/s SNGPL's Ietter No BD(FF{1:938{LNG} dated
GMS:S38{LNG) dated 24.05.2017 on the subjact and state that in pursuance of ECC decision Mo ECC-
126/15/2015 dated 03.09.2015 which authorizes Petroleum Division to allocate RLNG to consumers,
this Divisfon hereby allocates upte 105 MMCFD RLNG to M/s Fauji Fertilizer Company Ltd {FFCL)
subject to following:

i This allocation would be purely on ‘as and when available basis' ie,, subject to availability of
RLNG or any such arrangement to be made by the RLNG Supplier (SNGPL)

fi. FFCL will be required to enter into a Gas Sales and Purchase Agreement (GSPA) / Gas Sales
Agresment (GSA] with RLNG supplier (SNGPL) atleast 6 month before the commancement of
ELNG supply,

lil. FFCL is also required to provide a guarantee in the form accaptable to tha RLNG suppliar

(SNGPL) against supply of RLNG.

iv., Theterms & conditions of the GSPA will be negotiated between RLNG supplier and the buyer
(FFCL).

v.  RLNG supplier will charge tariif 2s determined 2nd notified By OGRA on monthly basis ba
on full cost recovery modeal

se

N (Hussain Mubashar;
i & . Deputy Director (NG-
AR Ph#9203083
. Chairmarn, 0i! and Gas Reguldtory uthority, islamabad
fi. SAto Secretary Petroleum Divisicn N
iii.  PSto Addl Secretary {P) Patroleum D.ivisianq 5
iv.  PAto DG (Gas) Petro!}u(?%nivision 47

pre-
=
-




DAILY THE NEWS, NOVEMBER 05, 2022

e @

Oil & Gas
Regulatory Authority

BRI -

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Notice of Public Hearing by the Authority to consider Sui Northern Gas
Pipelines Limited (SNGPL)'s Review of its Estimated Revenue Requirements /
Prescribed Prices for Y. 2022-23

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (the petitioner) filed a petition before the Authority on October 14, 2022 under Section 8(2) of the Oil &
Gas Regulatory Authority Ordinance, 2002 read with Rule 4(3) of Natural Gas Tariff Rules, 2002 for raview of its Estimated Revenue
Requirements / Prescribed Prices for FY.2022-23. The petitioner has projected a shorttall in revenue requirement for FY 2022-23 at Rs.
178,814 million, including Rs: 445 million on account of LPG Air-mix project for FY 2022-23 seeking increase in its average prescribed
price by Rs. 488.08 per MMBTU effective July 01, 2022. The petitioner has also included Rs. 295,268 million, being shorifall pertaining
to previous years, thereby seeking total increase in average preseribed price by Rs. 1,294.02 / mmbty w.ef. 1st July, 2022 to
compensate forincrease in cost of gas and other components of the petition. . ' ]

The cost of gas is finked to the international price of crude oil / fuel olt in accordance with the agreements between the Federal
Government and the gas producers. The breakup of projected prescribed price as claimed by the petitioner for Y. 2022-23i$ as under:

-~ Rs./MMBTU
PARTICULARS . ‘The Petition
Volume Sold (BBTU) e |- _. 366,364
Costofgassold = L R | ... 809.03
UFG Adjustment g R __(13.89)
Transmission and Distribution cost including others ] T es52
Depriciation S — ' |l 5613
Late Payment Surcharge & short term borowing e . 89.30
Return on net average operating fixedassets  ~ "~ " T T T T 75 48 |
LPG Air Mix Projects o . . : | i 1.21
Other Operating income (48.50)
Average PrescribedPrice =~ =~ . ) 1,033.97
Current Average Prescribed Price . 545.89
Current increase In average prescribed price w.e.f. 01-7- 2022 488.08
Cumulative Previous Year Shortfall 805.94
Total increase in current average prescribed price w.ef. 01-7-2022 '~ 1,294.02

Besides above, the petitioner has estimated RLNG cost of service at Rs. 1,015.64/MMBTU for 2022-23 including Rs. *
762.44/MMBTU on account of differential impact of RLNG diversion. s _ R
0il & Gas Regulatory Authority invites all interested/affected persons including gas consumers and general public to furnish their
comments, suggestions and intervention requests. All correspondence in this connection may be addréssed to Registrar, 0GRA
and should contain the names and addresses of applicant. - - l

All interveners must indicate the manner in which they are iikely to be affected by. determination of the Authority In this case.
Intervention request should be accompanied by an affidavit verifying the contents of the intervention, intervention fee of Rs.500/-
(demand draft in favour of 0GRA) and authority letterifrepresenting an organization. - .

Copy of the petitioni is available on OGRA's official website which ¢an also be obtained on payment of prescribed charges of
Rs.2/- per page from the office of Registrar, 0GRA, Islamabad. For any information required from the Petitioner, please contact:

Mr. Liagat Ali, Incharge (RA), oot SR
Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited, o

; 21-Kashmir Road, Lahore.
Phone No.: 042-09201308, Fax: 042-99204424 G gt 25

OGRA has decided to hold a Public Hearing in the subject case according to the date, time and venue mentioned below:

Date = : - November 14, 2022 (Monday)
Time : 2:00 p.m. i
Venue * AvariHotel, Lahore

All parties io the broceedings, stakeholders, general public and interested / affected persons are hereby informed of the above
proceedings.

Registrar,
Oil & Gas Regulatory Authority
o4-B Fazal-e-Hag Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.
Phone: 051-9244296, 051-9244090-98 (Ext-157)

Fax: 051-9244310, Website: www.ogra.org.pk _
- AP _T re il s




DAILY EXPRESS, NOVEMBER 05, 2022

e (RO 1 T Ol & Gas
Ly v 3

Regulatory Authority

W SN e E ﬁ Government of stan
. L B .
e b () | G i s (o G

égwi\ﬁﬁwj_ﬁaﬁp%

-
-

. ot oo sy &f
;’/”}7/,*2:&_‘] u’f)d_. uP‘J’oJ}f/ﬁ-’? ol
S 2022, #1450 4(3) oL 20024, 27 J,;c"s(z)@u&zqozu’ﬁs,f’uifz_(m,uif»)zadﬂ.ﬁ i
178,814 i af 2l 2 2022-23 0 L2 sk rnind MBS OL UFEA IFE ol i 202223
04248808 LU hoi L ssrecita BSOS LB HI G 20222801l s 445 P oAby
J)J)fé.ufl‘agfuyi’r’ul} Kdruc}:" 295,258_&;};&;@(/:97' YOI TR S 2022:3 Ui[ Juki KU""%— leﬁ:)J i uqédﬁ i
L i bt AL ol P WS e Seio i iy d gt 204.02 2030w,
..q:.;:},‘ bl plomtl L }/1534y4€;l:/;6 éﬁsﬁq..ﬂ«";.‘-:.fﬂg:_‘étd I;Uluﬁ'JJ’TJﬁ /L,f‘rb;ﬁltfu*-r
‘ e U s Ao Soprne B! 202223 )4
Rs./MMBTU
PARTICULARS The Petition

Volume Sold (BEBTU)

Costofgassold —~ ~—
UFG Adjustment o iy
Transmission and Distribution cost including others
[Depriciation - IR, i
Late Payment Surcharge & short term borrowing T
 [Return on net average operating fixéd assets

LPG Air Mix Projects ’
Other Operating income

i| [Average PrescribedPrice
Current Average Prescribed Price
Current Increase in average prescribed price w.ef. 01-7- 2022
Cumulative Previous Year Shortfail

Total increase in current average prescribed price w.e.f. 01-7-2022 1,294.02
WINKFAAEB TR ﬁ,-,.?géqr:nrﬁég,_m 016.64 s (Beni b T2 202228 Judi L ssttsertnanstie s
' -t T62.44
I &:fﬁ‘?brﬁu: ey (94 l_u{ l:/ 5’.)5’1}1: Cf';fj,m £ L'I'(;‘,!u},.f = J/‘;ﬁu’/d l:-f!rff/;lc,éjlagﬂrd};'gl/;h} D‘/A:f”-li;f (1 (3/(;'!0’ ﬂ;{/uﬁ-szuf;'
_ T LAY AR (AW
Bt Y st ot do Gl et FirPou L St d st u’z;éé’&élwfwwlf/,@rufﬂ:&1;3:(1?
‘ K @Lbf o ) (31(3 'ufc_ay’Jg..ﬁ' !/’A:‘../bwl('/:l(&-.‘)b}ftv,f )2r315m/-ué
= /E&Jbﬁ.;r J:"L:«I.:t"‘f 'uj ;.uh;.u‘@:-c‘_&'c@d/f bo’:c_bj:iuij;v }5}‘ Gérsﬂf -g’.ﬁ"f.);? G S rags Jl);lgfd L{:—"‘f}!
. (v Yooy
| iy A gty
il 2%
042-99204424: £ 042-09201306: /7
; -.Lg.i‘_jﬁwl&a:-’l"d lf(}(ﬂ'ﬁ)}l;ﬁ;:éﬁ’d_’ S (L

2022-23 dL A L s de

Utyrrs02)2022 2914 : b
/‘;;:;'_2:00 B O
seveforgnT : e

PID(T)2867/22

WWW.0Qra.org.pk it l-w:2.051-9244310: <~

o _ UFTIE Lty :
) L S N I




